THE VASCULAR FLORA OF CLARK COUNTY, KANSAS

A Thesis
Submitted to
the Department of Biology

Emporia Kansas State College, Emporia, Kansas

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree

Master of Science

by
Jacob H., Miller

August 1975



Ti

Apprgved for the Major Department

LN

oved for the Gradﬁéte Councill

360873 1



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express appreciation to Dr. James S, Wllson,
curator of the Emporla Kansas State College Herbarlum, for
hls asslstance and valuable suggestions throughout this
study. Appreciation 1s also extended to Dr., Gllbert A,
Lelisman and Dr, John D, Ransom for their help in reviewing
the paper,

Special fhanks are given to my parents who spent
many hours wlth me 1n the fileld, and to my wife Susan whose
constant support and encouragement helped complete thils
study.

J.H.M.

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACENOWLEDGEMENT . o o o o o o o o o

TABLE OF CONTmTS [ ] L o L L ® ® L] ® L] ® L] L ] L ] L] L] L] 111

LI ST OF TA BLES [ [ L ] L] L] L] ® L] L] ® L 4 L ] L J L ] L L L ] L] 1 v

LIST OF FIGURES « ¢« ¢ o ¢ o o o o &
INTRODUCTION. « o o o o o o o o o o

Physiographic Description . ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o
011mate. [ ) L ] [ ) [ ] [ ] [ ) [ ) [ ) [ ] [ ) [ ) [ ] [ [ ] L [ ] L L [
Vegetative Analysis. . . o« « &

oMW H g

MAJOR COLLECTING AREAS, &+ v o o o o o o o o o o o o 14
EXPLANATION OF THE CHECKLIST: o o o o o o o o o o o 17
THE ANNOTATED CHECKLIST © o ¢ o o o o o o

SUMMARY L] L] L] L 4 ® L] L] L4 [ 4

L ] L] L 4 L] L] 18

BI BI‘I o GBAPHY ® L] L] L] L ] [ J L 4 L 4 L L L
INDEX L ] L 3 L ] L 4 L d [ L ] L ] L 4

111



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page

I. Typlcal High Plains specles of common

occurrence in Clark County « « o« o o o o o o & 9
ITI. Specles normally restricted to the Red Hills
Of Clark County. [ ] [ ) L] [ ] L[] [ ] [ ] [ ] L] L ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ L[ ] 10

ITI. Specles normally restricted to sandy soils of
Clark COMty [ ] [ ] L[ ] L ) L] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] * [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] 12

IV. Typical disturbance specles of Clark County. . . 12

V. Number of families, genera, and specles in

each plant division., . .« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ o & 55

VI. Number of genera and specles in the ten largest
families [ ) [ ] [ ] L] [ ] L ] L ) * L] [ ] [ ] L] * [ ] L] [ ] [ ] L ] [ ] 56
VII. Number of specles in the twelve largest genera . 56

iv



Flgure
1.
2,

3.

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Physiographic map of Kansas. o o o o o o o o o 2
Physiographic map of Clark Co,, Kansas , . . . 4
Average normal monthly temperatures in degrees

Fat Ashland, Kansas . « v ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o 7
Average normal monthly rainfall in inches at

AShland, Kans L ] L ) L ] [ ] [ ) [ ] L ] . L ) L] L] L] [ ) [ 4 L ] 7
Map of Clark County, Kansas, showing major

collection sites . . v v v ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o o o 16



INTRODUCTION

Clark County i1s located in Southwestern Kansas at
the western edge of the scenic Red Hills. It 1s bordered
on the east by Comanche and Kiowa Counties, on the north by
Ford County, on the west by Meade County, on the south by
Harper and Beaver Counties (Oklahoma), and lies about 110
miles east of Colorado (Fig., 1l). The lower half of the
county is an open red-soiled area, except in the far south
where it 1s covered with extensive dune sands along the
Cimarron River., The red solls terminate in the north in a
wide, deeply eroded escarpment which separates the Red Hills
from the flat, short-grass prairie of the High Plains of the
upper one~third of the county and typical of most of Western
Kansas. Because of the rugged relief of the escarpment and
the aridity of the dune sands, this red~-soiled region has
long been of botanical interest. Clark County was selected
for this study because it has been somewhat less extensively
collected than other counties in the Red Hills and because
the major physiographic variations of Southwestern Kansas
are found within its political boundaries.

The purpose of thlis research was to establish a
checklist of the vascular flora of Clark County, Kansas, and

to gather seasonal and ecological information about each



Figure

1. Physiographic map of Kansas

. - . . B . . . r
F‘-E'ENNE jl-'"‘""'Ns FECATUR b ! JEwWELL I RepuBLIC ! NEMAHAKI BROWN ‘\_l
4 ) : ' | DONPHAN
i | "3 =
o QL. -
b T _________ I T T \ Yecous ] lmc.,usou
) sHERMAN THOMAS Uswerioan F eranam T aoeme T T T o T T T e ! £ 4 ponAMYOWE‘?C-{:’CKSON '
' ' P i o Tl
! . \l | ------- | i ’ ™
| O’ i oTrawa - S N AR SP—
___________ ' i d SHAWNEE e ¢ ‘wv-h
NN o\ , Ll Bgion 3
) WALLAcE LOGAN GOVE UDICKINSON | - — | WABAUNSEL
. [ [ '\‘GEARV l i
| I T T 0\ AN R e R L
Loy S 1 e N
L T [ MW
— e ! . ' FRANKLIN
} GREELEY lcmTA scotr | Lane . —__Z‘Jée i Lron : I eA’ ad
H , : | MAR'ON l_]_ _____ | | l C U- \
i I (O B 7 < e ! cuase id 1
: : Teorrey () ——"—" — = 1
,! ' —il _____ l | COFFEE)& l ANCERSON ) LINN
mm‘o;“‘T;?;;;‘j ey T e LS i A /m 4 0 ‘
' ' PP SO 0. T
H \QQ', I \(\(’/ Taeno HARVEY L______!_,,_.T _l _____ _ N —
BUTLER ! GREENWO0OD - — - ! | BOURBCA
'\/\1 : I“G‘R;-—-——L _____ Gt ﬁend p/"a/fle || v i Q’ | WOODSCN i ALLEN :
L A S AL L C e RN ¢ A A Y A A i ; !
: o i i ! !
'] ) l] ) (LA A 1 A seoomcx i K\‘(\« ; i -
Prv Tz e f Lo geThe — .-
§ STanToN ' GRANT !'HASKELL -] | ljé/z///‘i i  wiLson . NEOSHO ; ﬂ:‘;hh '
i i [ ! : v S 7 . Cherohee
o ey N ‘ :
S l Toeane L — V=S o T T TN n v — [ S @ECZ(//Z
_,,l___JT_ _____ J],AEADE CLARK / COWLE i o (= _
e | FTevens | SEwano - O—UA:C—; : HARPER l i [ IS | MONTGOMEFY | ! LREETTE cmESOREE T
H . ' ! ! w // | | CrayTAuQUA | .
| . ! i/ etlington | ! | i
i ; i the|/red Aitls d ; i ‘: 1
b © o — ’ ! l ! /’ed ' | — | — o -



specles throughout the growing season. Plant collections

were made from October, 1972 thru September, 1974,

Physiographic Description

Schoewe (1949) divided Clark County into two
physiographic areas (Fig. 2). The High Plains of the upper
one-third of the county, the Minneola area, is a relatively
flat table land with alluvlal, fluvial, and loess deposi-
tions over Tertiary and some Quaternary beds (Smith, 1940),
The assoclated solls are sultable for moderate to intenslve
cultivation.

The second area, the Red Hllls, may be dlvided into
the escarpment and Ashland Baslin sub-regions. The escarp-
ment crosses the mlddle of the county from east to west as a
deeply eroded belt ten to twenty miles wlde and marks the
border of the Hlgh Plalns, This belt which covers roughly
half of the county 1s often called the "Red Hills" because
of the red color of the exposed soll and rocks. The under-
lying Permlian redbeds are composed primarily of red shales,
slltstones, and sandstones capped with gypsum, and sands and
gravels of Plelstocene age (Schoewe, 1949; Frye, 1953)., The
solls of the scarp are thin and rocky and are grazed rather
than cultivated. The thin solls and heavy erosion indicate
the poor water absorption capabllity of the gypsum and
callche rich soills, It is in thls eroded region that Clark
County State Lake 1s located,



0
c0Voog
2900004 o 00

200699 0,°0 0 5%50
oFDgoPO'Ov:PO

High Plains

2,5 Red Hills escarpment

Ashland Basin

Dﬁne Sands

Physiographic map of Clark Co., Kansas (After Soil Conservation

Figure 2,
Survey and Geologic Map of Kansas)



5

The southern edge of the escarpment drops off about
500 feet into the broad Cimarron River valley, or Ashland
Basin, where the Permian redbeds are exposed in flat open
fields, Large sections of the basin are covered with allu-
vium of sixty feet or more, and along the Cimarron River and
the creeks of the southwest corner of the county there are
extensive areas of dune sands (Smith, 1940). Grazing is
common there except on the less sandy areas which are
intensively cultivated.

Two unusual topographic features in Clark County are
Big Basin and Little Basin., These wide, shallow bowls in
the western part of the county are sinks resulting from the
solutional effects of ground water on the concentrations of
salts in the Permian substrata, Since these basins are not
drained, ponds may develop during wet seasons and remain for
extended perlods. 8t. Jacob's Well in the Little Basin 1s a

permanent waterhole.

Climate

The rigorous climate of Southwestern Kansas has
played a major role in shaping the plant communities of Clark
County. The climate of the area has been described as one
of extremes and quick to change (Kuchler, 1967), Temperature
changes of 20-30 F in a span of a few hours are not uncommon,
For example, during the summer months, daytime temperatures
in excess of 100 F are frequently followed by the 60-70 F
nights, Likewise, in winter, relatively warm daytime tem-

peratures of 40-50 F often precede sub-zero nighttime



temperatures and blizzard conditlions, Figure 3 shows the
average normal monthly temperatures for Clark County based
on forty-five years of records taken at Ashland, Kansas.
The average growing season is 184 days, ranging between
April 21 (average last killing frost in spring) to

October 22 (average first killing frost in fall),

Perhaps the most critical of all climatic conditions
for the grassland vegetation is the unrelliabllity of precipil-
tation (Kuchler, 1967), Although precipitation averages 20-
25 inches annually, the availability of moisture may be
drastically reduced by the dessicating effects of frequent
high winds and temperatures producing high evaporation rates
(Fig. 4). During months of maximum rainfall (May and June),
the evaporation rate often exceeds the precipitation rate
(Smith, 1940). Clearly, only xerophytic species can

flourish under such harsh conditions.

Vegetative Analysis

Habitat varlation in Clark County corresponds rather
closely to the physlographlic areas described above, il.e.,
High Plains, Red Hills escarpment and Ashland Basin, and
Dune Sands areas, In addlitlion, disturbances which result
from farming, heavy grazing, and assorted human activities
produce characteristic plant communities scattered through-
out the county.

The High Plains area in the northern part of the
county shows typical short grass pralrie influences, often

referred to as the buffalo-grama grass assoclation. Three



90 |~

80

70

60

50

40

+

M AMJ J A S O N D

30 .
J F
Figure 3. Average normal monthly temperatures in degrees F at Ashland,

Kansas. (From Climate of Kansas, Kans. JState Board Agric.)

3.0

2.0

1.0

Figure 4. Average normal monthly rainfall in inches at Ashland, Kans.
(From Climate of Kansas, Kans, State Board of Agric.)




specles, Bouteloua gracilis, B. hirsuta, and Buchloe
dactyloides, provide nearly all of the ground cover of this
reglon. Andropogon saccharoides and Agropyron smithil are
frequently encountered, especlally along roadways. Typlcal
forbs are Psilostrophe willosa, Gaillardia pulchella,
Ratiblda columnifera, Schrankia nuttallli, Psoralea
tenuiflora, Sophora nuttalliana, Sphaeralcea coccinea, and
Hedyotis nigricans. In areas where grazing has been par-
ticularly heavy, invaders such as Lesduerella gordonii,
Cirsium undulatum, Yucca glauca, and Argemone polyanthemos
become abundant. Woody speclies, including Artemisia
filifolla, Gutierrezlia sarothrae, Amorpha canescens, Ribes
odoratum, Prunus angustifolia, and Populus deltoides, are
scattered throughout, especially 1n breaks and arroyos,
Since much of this land is arable, widespread areas are
planted with wheat and sorghum crops and, consequently,
Salsola iberica, Kochia scoparla, and Sorghum halapense,
characteristic weedy specles, appear in large quantities.
Table I 1s a more complete list of common High Plains specles.
The deeply eroded Red Hills escarpment is in reality
an interdigitation of the High Plains and the Red Hills area.
As a result, most High Plalns specles are also found in the
Red Hills belt. However, a number of unique specles occur
in the escarpment, doubtlessly a result of the extreme
aridity of the rugged canyons and arroyos (Table II), It is
here on the steep rocky slopes that one finds such xerophytic

southwestern speclies as Townsendla exscapa, Lesquerella



Table I. Typical High Plains species of common occurrence

in Clark County.

Chagaesaracha ¢o S
Chrysopslg 0 la
Chrysopglg villoga

U
Croton texensis
Delphinjum virescens

Monarda o)
Qepothera la ata
Petalostemon occldentale

Batibida golumplfera
Sglvia

Agropyron smithll
Andropogon saccharoldes
Anm_nm_ngg
ut curtipendula
gggtg;o gracilis
Bouteloua hirsute
Buchloe dactyloides

Woody species

Amorpha canescens

Gut zla sarothrae
Populus deltoides

Rhus aromatica var, gserotina
Blbes odoratum

Yucca glauca



10

ovalifolla, Hymenoxys scaposa, Melampodium leucanthum, and

Zinnla grandiflora.

Table II, Species normally restricted to the Red Hills of

Clark County.

Eorbg

Artemisia carruthii
Asclepias engelmanniana
Aster fendleri

Aster oblongifolius
Astragalus gracills

Astragalus missouriensis
Calylophus hartwegll
as eja cltrina
Dalea aurea

Dalea enneandra

ea leporina

mrigeron dlvergens
Hymenoxys scaposa
f%gmops%g Tongifiora
Krameria lanceolata
Kuhnia eupatorioides
Lesquerella ovalifolia
Leucelene ericoldes
Lygodesmia Jjuncea
Melampodium leucanthum

Mentzella oligosperma
Oenothera macrocarpa
Oxytropis lambertll
Penstemon alblidus
Polygala alba
Pgsoralea cuspldata
Strophostyles helvola
Townsendia exscapa

Zinnia grandiflora

Wgogg specles

Amorpha nana
Ceanothus herbaceus

Celtis reticulata
ornus drummond

Juglans microcarpa

Moving southward over the scarp into the Ashland

Basin, a transition from Red Hills vegetation to vegetation

of very sandy soils occurs.

In the northernmost part of

the basin on undisturbed sites, plant specles virtually

parallel those of the scarp.

However, since much of this

land is cultivated, the disturbance species of the High

Plains farm lands are also found in abundance here.

Much of the lower Ashland Basin l1s covered by sandy

depositions and roughly the lower one-third of the county

along the Cimarron Rlver and the creeks of the southwest



11
corner are covered by dune sands, The instablility and
extreme aridlty of these sandy soils gives rise to plant
assoclations quite different from those found in the rest of
Clark County. Large areas are covered wlth Artemisjia
filifolia and Yuceca glauca interspersed with bare sand and
bunch grasses, especially Sporobolus cryptandrusg and 8.
alroides. Intermittent dense thickets of Prunus angustifolia
are also common, Such grasses as Distichlls stricta, Munroa
squarrosa, Andropogon hallil, Calamovilfa gigantea, and
Panicum obtusum are virtually restricted to thls area., Fre-
quently encountered forbs are Mentzella decapetala, M. nuda,
Monarda punctata var. gogcidentalls, and Astragalus
mollissipus., The densest stands of woody species in the
county, notably Populus deltoldes, Tamarlx ramosissima, and
Salix nigra, are found along the rivers and streams of the
Dune Sands area. See Table III for a more complete list of
species unique to the Dune Sands.

In areas of disturbance such as roadways, towns, and
cultivated fields, one finds mixing of disturbance speciles
of eastern and southwestern influence (Table IV). Salsola
iberica, Bromus unlololdes, Proboscidea loulsjanlca, and
Cucurbita foetidissima, common disturbance specles in Clark
County, diminish in distribution in Eastern Kansas., Specles
common to Bastern Kansas such as Lamium amplexlcaule,
Taraxacum officlnale, and Iragopogon dublus are also common
in Clark County, while Stellarla media, Holosteum umbellatum,



Table III,
Clark County.

Eg;bs
Amaranthus arenjcola

Aphanostephus skirrhobasisg

Artemisia filifolia
Ascleplas areparia
Astragalus mollissimus
Berlandiera texana
Commelina erecta
Cryptantha Jjamesii
Cycloloma atriplicifolium
Erigeron bellidiastrum
Glycyrrhiza lepidota

Heliotropium convolvulaceum

Indigofera lata
Ipomoea leptophylla
Mentzella decapetala
Mentzella nuda
Mirabilis linearis
Monarda tata
Oenothera alblcaulls
Qenothera grandls
Palafoxia sphacelata
Petalostemon villosum

Species normally restricted to sandy soils of

Phyla cuneifolia

Psoralea lanceolata
Rumex venosus
Tradescantia occldentalis
Triodanis holzingeri

msgeg

Andropogon hallli
Calamovilfa glgantea
Distichlis stricta
Eragrostis trichodes
Festuca octoflora
Munroa squarrosa
Panicum obtusum
Sporobolus alirojides
Sporobolus cryptandrus

Woody gpecles

Baccharis salicina
Tamarix ramosissima

Table 1IV.

Typical disturbance species of Clark County.

Am&u&m&asmgl_n_
Amaranthus retroflexus
Ambrosla psllostachya
Ambrosia trifida
Bromus inermis
Bromus Japonlicus
Bromus tectorum

Bromus uniololdes
Cenchrus longispinus
Chorispora tenella
Convolyulus arvensis
convolvulus equltans
Conyza canadensis
Cucurblta foetldissima
Datura stiramonium
Descureinia pinnata
Dyssodla papposa
Euphorbia glyptosperma
Euphorbla marglnata
Euphorbla prostrata
Euphorbia strictospora

—

———

lopa clliatus
Lamium amplexicaule
Melilotus albus
Mellilotus offlcinalils
Physalis lobata
Polygonum arenastrum
Polygonum blcornme
Polygonum ramosissimum

Proboscldea loulsianica

Salsola lberica
olaggm eleagnifolium
Solanum rostratum
_ﬁsllézlg medla
Taraxacum officinale
Tragopogon dublus
Tribulus terrestris
Ulmus pumila
Verbena bipinnatifida
Verbena bracteata
Xanthium strumarium




13
and Llthospermum arvense must be consldered unusual since

they only occur here in small concentrations.



MAJOR COLLECTING AREAS

Several selected collecting sites were visited

regularly during the study perlod. They represented the

common hablitat types found within the county. In addition

to these areas, collections were made less regularly in

scattered locations throughout the study area. The

selected habitats are shown in Figure 5, and a description

of each follows below,

A.

B.

Minneola area - disturbed urban area and
surrounding cultivated High Plains habitat

Clark County State Lake area - an aquatic environ-
ment in the steep canyons and gypsum solls of the
Red Hills escarpment bordered by the High Plains
pPlateau

North Flsh and Granger Creeks area - High Plains
prairle and scattered cultivated land

Johnson Creek area - sandy creek bed with some
permanent waterholes and a High Plains-Red Hills
transitional habitat along the outlylng edges

Big and Little Basins area - High Plalns-Red Hills
transition

Red Hills escarpment area (South edge) - steep,
rocky bluffs and canyons cutting through redbeds
capped with gypsum

Bluff Creek area - High Plains prairie

Redhole Creek area - pralirie on red solls of the
Ashland Basin

Ashland area - disturbed urban area

Big Sandy Creek area - pasture lands in loose dune
sands

14



15

Acres area - mixed pasture and cultivated lands
in sandy soils

Englewood area - disturbed urban area and outlying
dune sands

West Cimarron River area - wide, sandy riverbed lined
by dune sands

East Cimarron River area - wide, sandy riverbed lined
by dune sands



1
J
.
J

NOD -W- wwod L B A L
ALRACD ae nOl Lr M.\\\l’ | _. « n_v 1 t i — .\UL
" ! H =P 15”?_«\\& O frr L .O)/
m . ' ! Ve ] v L ﬁi ] [ . . . .1IL<. n, i L
IRbR I Rl . - - £ _
o A - : N (o Y A R e ~p
i © lL ‘s ¥s.
!|.._ L ..W‘ MI.\.N“»/A\., T( t \v... . : ' ./nm ' AL ) L N %wd./
; _ W * j 0 CY : | -
ﬁxlmw\ L m\;.aJ%AKWu ' bw N ! ! i J/ﬁmw e | .ﬁ#)& d ' ,/JV\#
—_ ) -,“a D . .‘l . . . .- . . v”\ A N R
T SR L e T
..’{\Hf\uli(,ﬁ\f{lu./. A . am J.,.\m 3 sl ' ' rl m P t 1 1 . KWN\ t M. '
e LT (\& S A
e A — P)
.8 L . . x [ 3 . f #.l . = \.).\_TJ/J\. .
. .._ e | : ! |M N - w .
“ J\YI.I.'\.JMP. t ] ] .. ¥ \T'.S ] At . c [ \L/V ]
——— : .Tp_ ' . M. . - . . . .J o .I .‘ o N\ . ‘
p— w‘ J‘-\ \\\,.Wf/h-l( ] ... ——t 7”\ J .. . \}\EWM ' /Mﬁa&b
B RN SR py b/ D in BN A 2l S 2 S N
NPT et L T/ £
! _“ . H“.‘.._ ,,.:..,/,:.. i : L_ o/ | hc-lwlxw“ S
REENAVE = VLS DSBS MY == A NEk AR
. . 1) 1 -3 o ~ Q‘Y
SELE Dl T AR Ll N 3.(.%/1
= ) TR e RRARE ARG
R IR g S A B = U AL
AN L 1- . \V\v. N IR g e I ﬂlxmxw.a AR M% N‘
T TR e e NN T
H’Iﬁ : . .n N \ . L 3 ' ,lnln«-nm(l [ 3 N LJ . ] . ‘y/m , / f 3 m ﬁ .
.,..“’..ﬁ_\ﬂ.— m.. . K ' ] 1 LI | r\. . v k 1 s | o« ,..)?- ._W./“
i AR eZ , " - ) )
v : &W.ﬁ m e ' F..;,B .K\, b A L N A
~ L T BENPRRSSEDNONI
N = -t
| oun N

§ MARFER

Map of Clark County, Kansas, showing major collection sites

Figure S.

J
%M_
/
- |- 3§§’. .
g

1S
o “taagl
¥ - -

M T P

T AVER

:
5
:




EXPIANATION OF THE CHECKLIST

The checklist of wvascular flora of Clark County,
Kansas, was based primarily on the personal collections of
the writer. This collection is housed in the Emporia Kansas
State College Herbarium, Additional specles in the herbaria
at Emporla Kansas State College and the University of Kansas
from Clark County were examined and included in this list.
Information listed for each species is as follows; sclen-
tific name, common names, synonomy in parentheses when
appropriate, growth type, habltats, frequency of occurrence,
flower color, and flowering times. Nomenclature and sequence
1s based on The Checklist of Vascular Plants of the Great
Plains (McGregor, et al., 1975).

Several manuals were used for plant identification.
These include Gray's Manual of Botany (Fernald, 1950),
Manual of the Grasses of North America (Hitchecock, 1950),
A Manual of the Flowering Plants of Kansas (Barkley, 1968),
Mapual of the Vascular Plants of Texas (Correll and Johnston,
1970), Woody Plants of the North Central Plains (Stevens,
1973), and Keys to the Flora of Oklahoma (Waterfall, 1969).
In addition, several monographs and revisions were used in

identifying species from difficult groups (see bibliography).

17



VASCULAR PLANTS OF CLARK COUNTY

Division ARTHROPHYTA
EQUISETACEAE (Horsetall Family)
Equisetum laevigatum A, Br, Smooth Scouring Rush,

Perennial; stream banks; infrequent; spores March-
August,

Division PTEROPHYTA
MARSILEACEAE (Pepperwort Family)

Marsilea vestlita Hook. & Grev, Water Clover., Perennlal;
shallow water; infrequent; spores mature August-
September,

Division CONIFEROPHYTA
PINACEAE (Pine Family)

Juniperus virginjana L, Red Cedar, Tree; dioecious; shelter
belts and urban areas; common; flowers April, cones
September,

Division ANTHOPHYTA
Monocotyledoneae

ALISMATACEAE (Water Plantain Family)
Echinodorus rostratus (Nutt.) Engelm. Burhead. Annual or

short lived perennlal; pond edges and streams; infrequent;
flowers white May-October.

Sagittaria pontevidensis Cham., & Schlect. Arrowhead,
Perennial; edges of ponds, sloughs, and marshy areas;
Infrequent; flowers white June-~October,

NAJADACEAE (Water-nymph Family)
Najas guadalupensis (Spreng.) Morong. Common Water-nymph.

Annual; monoeclous; attached or floating in ponds,
streams, or wet ditches; infrequent; flowers April-June.

18



19
POTAMOGETONACEAE (Pondweed Family)

Potamogeton crispus L. Pondweed. Annual; ponds and streams;
infrequent; flowers May-September.

ZANNICHELLIACEAE (Horned Pondweed Family)

Zannichellia palustris L. Common Poolmat, Monoeclous;
ponds and streams; infrequent; flowers late May-October.

JUNCACEAE (Rush Family)

Juncus diffusissimus Buckl, Rush. Perennial; marshy areas
and sloughs; infrequent; flowers May-July,

Juncus dudleyi Wieg. Rush, Perennial; wet calcareous solls
and stream beds; common; flowers May-September,

Juncus torreyl Cov, Rush. Perennial; sloughs, streams and
pond edges; commons flowers July-October.

CYPERACEAE (Sedge Family)

Carex gravida Balley. Perennial; wet marshy areas;
Infrequent; flowers May-June.

Carex pmuhlenbergil Schk, var, australis Olney., Perennialj;

sloughs and stream beds; infrequent; flowers May-July.

Carex vulpinojdea Michx, Perennial; sloughs and stream
beds; common; flowers June-August,

Cyperus acuminatus Torr. & Hook, Annual; margins of ponds
and streams; infrequent; flowers late June-October,

Cyperus aristatus Rottb. Annual; wet sandy streams; infre-
quent; flowers late May-October.

Cyperus esculentus L, Perennial; sloughs and stream beds;
infrequents; flowers June-October,

Cyperus ferruginescens Boeckl., Annual; sloughs, Streams,
and edges of ponds; common; flowers May-October,

Cyperus rivularis Kunth., Annual; wet sandy stream beds;
infrequent; flowers July-~October.,

Cyperus schweinitzij Torr. Perennlal; deep sandy solls and
moist soils along streams; infrequent; flowers late
June-September,

Cyperus strigosugs L. Perennial; sloughs and wet stream beds;
common; flowers June-October.



20

Eleocharis erythropoda Steud. Spike Rush. (E. calva Torr.),
Perennial; edges of ponds, marshy areas, and sloughs;
infrequent; flowers June-September.

Eleocharls macrostachya Britt. Splke Rush. Perennial;
edges of ponds, marshy areas, and sloughs; infrequent;
flowers May-August.

Eleocharis montividensis Kunth., Spike Rush. Perennial;
edges of ponds, marshy areas, and sloughs; commonj
flowers May-August,

Eleocharis obtusa (Willd.) Schult. Spike Rush. Perennial;
marshy areas, edges of ponds, and sloughs; infrequent;
flowers May-October,

Scirpus acutus Muhl., Hard-stem Bulrush., Perennlal; edges
of ponds, sloughs, and marshy areas; infrequent;
flowers late May-September.

Scirpus americanus Pers., Chairmaker's Rush. Perennial;
streams, sloughs, and sandy margins of ponds; common;
flowers late May-September.

Scirpusg validus Vahl., Great Bulrush. Perennial; marshy
areas, edges of ponds, and sloughs; infrequent; flowers
May-September.

GRAMINEAE (Grass Family)

Aegilops cylindrica Host. Goat Grass. Annual; dry open areas
and waste places; infrequent; flowers May-August.

Agropyron smlthii Rydb. Western Wheat Grass. Perennialj;
prairie areas, roadsides, and disturbed areas; abundant;
flowers May-August.

Andropogon gerardi Vitman. Big Bluestem. Perennial; dry
upland prairlie; infrequent; flowers June-September,

Andropogon hallii Hack, 8Sand Bluestem., Perennial; deep
sandy soll areas; common; flowers July-September.

Andropogon intermedius R. Br. Perennlal; disturbed areas
near roads; adventive; flowers July-September.

Andropogon gaccharojdes Sw. Silver Bluestem. Perennial;
prairies and roadsides; abundant; flowers July-October,

Andropogon scoparius Michx., Little Bluestem. Perennial;
pPrairies and roadsides; common; flowers August~October.



21

Aristida adscensionis L. Six-weeks Three-awn, Annual; dry
open solls; infrequent; flowers July-October,

Aristida longiseta Steud. Red Three-awn. Perennlial; rocky
and sandy slopes; infrequent; flowers June-July.

Aristida oligantha Michx, Prairie Three-awn, Annual; sandy
and calcareous solls, open ground; common; flowers
August-October,

Aristida purpurea Steud. Purple Three-awn. Perennialj;
rocky open ground; infrequent; flowers July-September.

Bouteloua curtipendula (Michx,) Torr. Side-oats Grama,
Perennial; prairies and roadsides; common; flowers
July-September,

Boutelous gracilis (H.B.K.) Griffiths. Blue Grama.

Perennial; pralries; abundant; flowers July-September.

Bouteloua hirsuta Lag., Halry Grama., Perennlal; prairie and
rocky hills; abundant; flowers July-September.

Bromus ilnermls Leyss., ssp. inermis. Smooth Brome,

Perennial; roadsides; common; flowers May-August.

Bromus Jjaponicus Thunb, Japanese Brome. Annual; roadsldes
and disturbed areas; common; flowers May-July.

Bromus tectorum L, Downy Chess. Annual; roadsides and
disturbed areas; common; flowers April-June,

Bromus unlioloides H.B.K. Rescue Grass. Annual; roadsides
and disturbed areas; abundant; flowers May-July.

Buchloe dactyloides (Nutt.) Engelm. Buffalo Grass,
Perennial; dry pralries and roadsides; abundant;
flowers May-August.

Calamovilfa gigantea (Nutt.) Scribn, & Merr. Big Sandreed.
Perennial; loose sandy soils and dunes; common; flowers
July-September.

longispinug (Hack,) Fern. Sandbur. Annual; sandy
solls and disturbed areas; common; flowers late May-
October.

Chloris verticillata Nutt. Windmill Grass., Perennlal; road-
sldes; infrequent; flowers May-October,

Chloris virgata Swartz, Feather PFPingergrass., Annual;
disturbed areas, roadsides, and prairies; abundant;
flowers July-October. -



22

Cynodon dactylon (L.) Pers. Bermuda Grass. Perennial;
dlisturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers June-October.

Digltaria sanguinalis (L.) Scop. Common Crab Grass.
Annual; disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers July-
November.

Distichlis spicata (L.) Greene. var. stricta (Torr.) Beetle.
Saltgrass., Perennlal; alkallne and deep sandy solls;
common; flowers June-July.

Echinochloa grusgalli (L.) Beauv. Barnyard Grass., Annual;
disturbed moist areas; infrequent; flowers June=-
November.

Echinochloa muricata (Beauv,) Fern., var. microstachya
Wiegand. Barnhard Grass. Annual; dlsturbed wet areas;
common; flowers June-November,

Eleusine indica (L.) Gaertn. Goose Grass. Annual; disturbed
areas; infrequent; flowers July-October.

Elymug canadensis L. Canada Wild Rye. Perennlal; disturbed
areas and roadsides; infrequent; flowers June-October.

Elymus virginicus L. W1lld Rye. Perennial; prairlies and
roadsides; infrequent; flowers May-September.

Eragrostls cilianensis (All,) E, Hesher. Stink Grass.
Annual; roadsldes and disturbed areas; common; flowers
June-October,

Eragrostls curtipedlcellata Buckl, Gummy lovegrass.
Perennlal; sandy solls and prairies; infrequent; flowers
July-October.

Eragrostis oxylepis (Torr.) Torr. BRed Lovegrass. Perennial;
sandy solls and pralrles; infrequent; flowers July-
October.

Eragrogtls pectinacea (Michx.) Nees. Annual; dry open areas;
infrequent; flowers July-October,

Eragrogtis trichodesgs (Nutt.) Wood. 8and Love Grass.
Perennial; deep sandy solls; infrequent to common;
flowers July-October,

Eriochloa contracta Hlitchec., Prailrle Cup Grass., Annual;
Pralries and waste areas; infrequent; flowers July-
October,

Festuca octoflora Walt, Slx-weeks Fescue., Annual; deep
sandy solls; infrequent; flowers April-July.



23

Festuca ovina L. var, rydbergii St.-Yoes, Sheep Fescue.
Perennial; dry open or rocky solls; infrequent;
flowers May-June,

Hordeum Jubatum L., Foxtail Barley. Perennlial; pralirlies and
roadsldes; infrequent; flowers May-October.

Hordeum pusillum Nutt. Little Barley. Annual; pralries and
roadsides; common; flowers April-June,

Leersia oryvzoldes (L.) Sw. Rice Cutgrass. Perennial; mar-
gins of sloughs and ponds; infrequent; flowers June-
October.

Leptochloa fascicularis (Lam.) Gray. Sprangletop. Annuals
sloughs and pond edges; infrequent; flowers July-
October.

Leptoloma gcognatum (Schult.) Chase, Fall Witch Grass,
Perennial; pralries and roadsides; infrequent; flowers
June-October,

Lolium perenne L., Perennlal Rye Grass, Perennial; road-
sides and disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers May-
August,

Muhlenbergia asperifolia (Nees & Meyen) Parodi. Scratch-
grass, Perennlal; molst alkaline solls and stream
banks; infrequent; flowers June-September.

Muhlenbergia frondosa (Polr) Fern. Satin Grass, Perennial;
low molst areas and stream margins; infrequent; flowers
August-November.

Muhlenbergia racemosa (Michx.) B,S.P, Perennial; dry
pralries or molst open ground; infrequent; flowers
August-September,

torreyi (Kunth) Hitche. Ringgrass, Perennial;
open plains; infrequent; flowers July-August.

Munroa gquarrosa (Nutt.,) Torr. False Buffalo Grass. Annualj;
sandy plains; infrequent; flowers June-August.

Panicum capillare L., Witch Grass, Annual; prailries,
pastures, and roadsides; common; flowers July-October.

Panicum dichotomiflorum Michx, Fall Panicum, Annual;
pralries and roadsidess common; flowers July-October.

Panlicum obtusup H.B.K. Vine Mesquite Grass, Perennial;
deep sandy soils; infrequent; flowers June-September.



24
Panicum oligosanthes Schultes. var, scribnerianum (Nash,)

Fern. Perennial; open prairies and roadsides; infre-
quent; flowers May-July (vernal), June-November
(autumnal).,

Panicum virgatum L., Switch Grass., Perennial; pralries and
roadslides; common; flowers July-September,

Paspalum setaceum Michx. var. gtramineum (Nash) D, Banks,
Perennial; prairies and roadsides; infrequent; flowers
May~October,

Phalaris arundinacea L, Reed Canary Grass., Perennialj;
margins of ponds and streams; infrequent; flowers May-
August.

Phalaris caroliniana Walt, Canary Grass, Annual; margins
of ponds and streams; infrequent; flowers May-June,

Phleum pratense L. Timothy Grass. Perennlal; prairies,
pastures, and roadsides; infrequent; flowers May-
August,

Poa arida Vasey. Plalns Bluegrass. Perennlal; alkaline
soils of plains; infrequent; flowers May-June.

Poa compressa L. Canada Bluegrass. Perennial; pastures and
disturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers May-August.

Polypogon monspeliensis (L.) Desf. Rabbitfoot Grass.,
Annual; deep sandy solls and roadsides; abundant;
flowers May-October.,

Schedonnardus paniculatus (Nutt.) Trel. Tumble Grass.,
Perennial; disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers May-
October.

Setarla genjculata (Lam.) Beauv, Prairie Foxtail, Perennlal;
disturbed areas and roadsides; infrequent; flowers
July to October,

etaria glauca (L,) Beauv, Yellow Foxtail. (S. lutescens
%W1ege1 Hubb.). Annual; roadsides and disturbed areas;

common; flowers June-October.

Setaria viridis (L.) Beauv, Green Foxtail., Annual; road-
sides and disturbed areas; common; flowers June-October,

Sitanion hystrix (Nutt.,) J.G. Smith, Squirreltail,
Perennial; open prairles and slopes; infrequent; flowers
June-August.,

Sorghastrum avenaceum (Michx,) Nash, Indian Grass. (S.
nutans (L.) Nash). Perennial; prairies and roadsides;
common; flowers August-September,



25

Sorghum halepense (L.) Pers, Johnson Grass. Perennial;
pastures, roadsides, and disturbed areas; abundant;
flowers July-September,

Spartina pectinata Link. Slough Grass. Perennlal; sloughs
and marshy areas; lnfrequent; flowers June-September

Sphenopholis obtusata (Michx.) Scribn., var. obtusata.
Prairie Wedgegrass, Perennial; open prairies; infre-
quent; flowers May-July.

Sporobolus ajroides (Torr.) Torr. Fine-top Salt-grass.
Perennial; deep sandy soils; abundant; flowers May-

October,
Sporobolug asper (Michx.) Kunth. var. asper. Dropseed.

Perennial; sandy pralries and roadsides; infrequent;
flowers August-October,

Sporobolug asper (Michx,) Kunth, var. hookeri (Trin.) Vasey.
Dropseed. Perennial; pralrles and roadsides; infre-
quent; flowers August-October,

Sporobolus cryptapndrus (Torr.) A, Gray. Sand Dropseed,
Perennial; deep sandy solls; abundant; flowers June-
October,

Sporobolus texanugs Vasey. Perennlal; molst and somewhat
saline solls; infrequent; flowers June-October,

Sporobolus vaginiflorus (Torr.) Wood., Poverty Grass., Annuals
dry open sterile solls; infrequent; flowers August-
November,

Tridens flavus (L.,) Hitchc., Purpletop. Perennial; prairies
and roadsides; infrequent; flowers July-August,

Tridens pilosug (Buckl,) Hitchc. EHairy Tridens. Perennial;
thin rocky soils and disturbed prairie; infrequent;
flowers May-October.

Iripsacum dactyloides L., Gamagrass., Perennlal; praliries
and roadsides; infrequent; flowers May-September,

Triticum aestivum L, Wheat, Annual; roadsides and disturbed
areas; common escapee from cultivation; flowers May-
July,



26
TYPHACEAE (Cat-tall Family)

Typha angustifolia L, Narrow-leaved Cat-tail. Perennlal;
edges of ponds and sloughs, and wet dltches; common:
flowers late May-July.

LEMNACEAE (Duckweed Family)

Lemna minor L, Water Lentil. Annual; free floating in
sloughs and ponds; infrequent,

Spirodele polyrhiza (L,) Schleid. Duck-meat, Annual; free
floating in sloughs and ponds; infrequent.

COMMELINACEAE (Spiderwort Family)

Commelina erecta L. var. angustifolia (Michx,) Fern., Day-
flower., Perennial; deep sandy soils and dunes;
flowers blue, late May-October,

Tradescantia ocecidentalis (Britt.) Smyth., Spiderwort.
Perennlal; sandy plains and roadsides; common; flowers
blue, March-July.

PONTEDERIACEAE (Pickerel-weed Family)

Heteranthera dubia (Jacq,) MacM, Mud Plantain, Annual;
sloughs and marshy areas; infrequent; flowers yellow,
May-June,

Heteranthera limosa (Sw.) Willd., Mud Plantain., Annual;
sloughs and marshy areas; infrequent; flowers white to
purplish-blue, May-October.

LILIACEAE (Lily Family)
Allium capadense L. var., fraseri Ownbey. Canada Garliec,

Perennial; sandy or rocky soils of plains; infrequent;
flowers white to pink, April-May.

Allium drummondii Regel, Wild Onion., Perennlal; prairies,
pastures, and roadsides; abundant; flowers white to
rink, April-May.

Asparagus officinalis L, Garden Asparagus. Perennial; road-
sldes and disturbed areas, especlally urban; infrequent;
Flowers greenlish-yellow, May-July.

Yucca glauca Nutt., Soap-weed. Perennial; dry plains,
disturbed pastures, and deep sandy soll; abundant;
flowers white, May-June.



27
Dicotyledoneae
SALICACEAE (Willow Family)

Populus deltoldes Marsh., var. occidentalls Rydb. Plains
Cottonwood. Tree; intermittent stream beds, and
margins of streams and river (especially in sandy soil);
abundant; flowers March-May.

Sallx amyzdalojdes Anderss, Peach-leaved Willow., Tree;
margins of streams and river; infrequent; flowers
April-June.

Salix exigua Nutt,., ssp, lnterior (Rowlee) Crong, var,
interior. Sandbar Willow, Tree; sand bars and stream
banks; commonj flowers May-June.

Sallx nlera Marsh, Black Willow. Tree; edges of streams,
ponds, and river; abundant; flowers April-May.

Salix rigida Muhl, var. watsonil (Bebb) Crong. Yellow
Willow, Tree; wet soils and stream banks; infrequent;
flowers May-June,

JUGLANDACEAE (Walnut Family)

Juglans microcarpa Berl, Texas Walnut., Tree; dry, rocky
ravines; infrequent; flowers May,

Juglans nigra L, Black Walnut, Tree; stream banks and rich
solls; infrequent; flowers May.

ULMACEAE (Elm Family)

Celtis occldepntalis L. Hackberry. Tree; rocky ledges and
hillsides, and along stream banks; infrequent; flowers
April-May,.

Celtis reticulata Torr. Netleaf Hackberry. Tree; dry rocky
hillsides and ravine banks; infrequent; flowers late
April.

Ulmus amerlcana L., American Elm, Tree; disturbed urban
areas; infrequent; flowers March,

Ulmus pumila L. Siberian Elm, Tree; disturbed urban areas;
abundant; flowers March,

MORACEAE (Mulberry Family)

Meclura pomlfera (Raf.) Schneid., Osage Orange, Hedge, Boils
D'arc, Tree; shelter belts and disturbed pastures;
infrequent; flowers mid-May,



28

Morus alba L. White Mulberry. Tree; escapee from
farmsteads and urban areas; infrequent; flowers early

May,
SANTALACEAE (Sandalwood Family)
Comandra umbellata (L.) Nutt., ssp. pallida (A. DC.) Piehl.

Bastard Toad~flax., Perennial; dry hills, rocky slopes,

and deep sandy solls; infrequent; flowers white, April-
June,

POLYGONACEAE (Buckwheat Family)

Eriogonum annuum Nutt., Wild Buckwheat, Annual or biennial;
sandy and rocky solils in open plains; common; flowers
white to rose turning dark red-brown, April-November.,

Polzgon%m arenastrum Jord, ex, Bor, Knotweed, (P. aviculare
L. [

Annual; disturbed areas and roadsides; commong
flowers white, May-November.

Polygonum bico Raf, Pink Smartweed, (P. longistylum
Small), Annual; wet areas and pond margins in disturbed
areas; common; flowers pink, July-October,

Polygonum lapathifoljum L. Smartweed. Annual; sloughs and
marshy areas; common; flowers white to pink, June-
October,

Polygonum pensylvanicum L, Plnkweed. Annual; disturbed
and wet areas; infrequent; flowers white to pink, June-
October.

Polysonum persicaria L. Lady's Thumb, Annual; sloughs and
marshy areas along streams; infrequent; flowers white
to pink, May-October,

Polygonum ramosgsissimum Michx, Bushy Knotweed. Annualj;
sloughs, roadsides, and disturbed areas; common; flowers
white, July~-October.,

Polygonum scandens L, False Buckwheat, Perennial; disturbed
and wet areas; infrequent; flowers green, July-November,

Rumex altlssimus Wood., Smooth Dock, Perennial; margins of
streams and ponds, and roadsides; common; flowers green,
April-May.

Rumex erispus L. Curly Dock, Perennial; wet areas and road-
sides; common; flowers green, April-May,

Bumex stenophyllus Ledeb, Perennial; margins of streams and
ponds; infrequent; flowers green, May-June.



29

Rumex venosug Pursh, Wild Hydrangea. Perennial; deep sandy
solls of dunes and roadsides; common; flowers reddlish-
green, May-July.

CHENOPODIACEAE (Goosefoot Family)

Chenopodjum berlandierl Moq. Pitseed Goosefoot. Annualj;
dry rocky soills; common; flowers green, July-September,

Chenopodjum desiccatum A. Nels, Thickleaf Goosefoot.
Annusl; dry rocky or sandy solls; abundant; flowers
green, July-September.

Corispermum hyssopifolium L., Tickseed. Annual; sandy areas
and dry soils; infrequent; flowers green, August-October.

Cvcloloma atriplicifolium (Spreng.) Coult. Winged Plgweed.
Annual; deep sandy solls; infrequent; flowers green,
June-0October.

Kochia scoparia (L.) Schrad, Summer Cypress, Fire Bush.
Annual; cultivated fields, roadsides, and disturbed
areas; abundant; flowers green, July-~October,.

Monolepis nuttalliana (Schult,) Greene, Povertyweed,
Annual; sandy and alkaline solls; infrequent; flowers
green, June-October,

Salsola lberica Sennen & Pan, Russian Thistle., (8. kall
L. var. tenulfolias Tausch). Annual; sandy solls,
cultivated fields, and roadsides; abundant; flowers
green, July-October,

AMARANTHACEAE (Amaranth Family)

Amaranthus albus L, Tumbleweed. Annual; waste places and
cultivated fleldss; infrequent; flowers green, July-
October,

Amaranthus arenicola I. M, Johnst, Sandhllls Amaranth,

Annual; deep sandy solls and roadsides; common; flowers
green, July-November,

Amaranthus graecizans L., Spreading Plgweed. Annual; waste
areas and roadsides; common; flowers green, June-
October,

Amaranthus palmeri Wats., Pigweed. Annual; sandy and rocky
solls, roadsides, waste places, and disturbed areas;
infrequent; flowers green, June-October.

Amaranthus retroflexus L. Redroot Pigweed. Annual; waste

areas and roadsides; common; flowers green, July-October,



30
NYCTAGINACEAE (Four-o'clock Family)

Mirabilis albida (Walt.) Heimerl., White Four-o'clock,
Perennial; dry hillsides and sandy solls; infrequents
flowers pink to whitish, May-November,

Mirabilis linearis (Pursh) Heimerl, Narrow-leaved Four-
o'clock, Perennialy dry sandy soils and dunes;
commons flowers pink to purple-red, July-October.

Mirabilis nyctaginea (Michx.) MacM, Wild Four-o'clock.
Perennial; disturbed areas and roadside ditches;
infrequent; flowers pink to purple, June-October.

AIZOACEAE (Carpet-weed Family)

Mollugo verticillata L, Indian Chickweed. Annual; sandy
solls and dunes; infrequent; flowers white, May-
October,

Sesuvium verrucosum Raf, Sea Purslane. Perennlial; alkaline
soills along streams and lakes; infrequent; flowers pink
within, May-August.

PORTULACACEAE (Purslane Family)

Portulaca oleracea L, Purslane, Annual; grassy slopes, dry
solls, and dunes; infrequent; flowers yellow, June-
November.

Talinum calycinum Engelm, Flame Flower. Perennial; dry
rocky slopes and sandy soills; infrequent; flowers red,
June-August,

CARYOPHYLLACEAE (Pink Family)

Arenaria serpyllifolie L. Thyme-leaved Sandwort, Annualj;
flelds and roadsides in sandy or rocky solls; infrequent;
flowers green, April-August.

Arenaria stricta Michx. ssp. texans (Robins,) Maguire. BRock
Sandwort, Perennial; rocky hills; infrequent; flowers
white, April-June.

Holosteum umbellatum L. Jagged Chickweed. Annual; disturbed
urban areas; infrequent; flowers white, March-May,

Paronychia Jjamesii T. & G. Whitlow=-wort, Perennial; dry
rocky slopes, dunes, and sandhills; common; flowers
May-November,

Silene antirrhina L. Sleepy catchfly, Annual or biennial;
roadsides and disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers white,
May-September.



31

Stellaria media (L,) Cyr. Chickweed., Annual; disturbed
urban areas; infrequent; flowers green, February-
December,

RANUNCULACEAE (Crowfoot Family)

Anemone caroliniana Walt., Prairie Anemone, Perennlal; open
prairies; common; flowers white or blue, March-May,

Anemone decapetala Ard, Perennial; alkaline or sandy solls
of plains; infrequent; flowers white within, blue
without, March-April,

Delphinium ajacis L., Rocket Larkspur., Annual; escaped 1in
urban areas; infrequent; flowers blue to violet to
white, April-September,

Delphinium virescens Nutt. Pralrle Larkspur, Perennial;
open prairies; common; flowers white, May-July.

PAPAVERACEAE (Poppy Family)
Argemone polvanthemos (Fedde.) G. Ownbey. Prickly Poppy.

Annual or blennial; sandy and rocky prairies and hills,
and disturbed pastures; abundant; flowers white,
April-June,

Argemone squarrosa Greene, Prickly Poppy. Perennlal; dry
slopes and prairies; infrequent; flowers white, April-
August,

FUMARIACEAE (Fumitory Family)

Corydalis curvisilidqua Engelm, ssp, grandibracteata (Fedde.)
G. Ownbey, Corydalis, Scrambled Eggs. Annual; open
sandy solls; infrequent; flowers yellow, April-May.

CRUCIFERAE (Mustard Family)

Camelina microcarpa Andrz, Little Pod, False Flax. Annual
or biennial; fields, roadsides, and waste places;
infrequent; flowers white, April-June,

Capsella bursa-pastoris (L.) Medic. Shepherd's Purse,
Annual; disturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers
white, March-May.

Chorispora tepnella DC, Annual; disturbed urban areas and
cultivated flelds; locally common; flowers lavender,
May-June,



32

Descurainia pinnata (Walt.,) Britt. Tansy Mustard. Annual;
roadsides; cultivated flelds, and disturbed urban
areas; abundant; flowers yellow, March-May.

Descurainia sophia (L.,) Webb., Tansy Mustard. Annual or
Biennial; roadsides, cultivated flelds, and dlsturbed
urban areas; infrequent; flowers yellow, May-August.

Eryvsimum repandum L, Wall-flower. Annual; roadsides,
cultivated fields, and disturbed urban areas; common;
flowers yellow, April-June.

densiflorup Schrad. Peppergrass. Annual or
biennial; sandy and disturbed soils; common; flowers
white, April-November.

Lepidium oblongur Small. Peppergrass. Annual or biennial;
disturbed solls and roadsides; common; flowers white,

Lesquerella gordonii (Gray) Wats., Bladder-pod., Annuals
sandy fields and pastures, especially when disturbed;
abundant; flowers yellow, March-June,

Lesquerella ovalifolla Rydb, ssp. ovalifolia. Bladder-pod.
Perennial; rocky slopes and calcareous soils; locally
common; flowers yellow, April-May.

Rorippa sinuata (Nutt,.,) Hitche. Yellow-cress., Perennial;
roadsides and disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers
yellow, April-July.

Sisymbrium altissipum L., Tumble Mustard. Annual; flelds,
roadsides, and waste places; infrequent; flowers pale-
yellow, May-August.

CAPPARIDACEAE (Caper Family)

Cleome serrulats Pursh, BRocky Mountain Bee Plant. Annual;
dry open plains and deep sandy solls; common; flowers
prink, June-September.

Cristatella Jamesli T. & G. Annual; sandy and rocky soils;
infrequent; flowers white to yellowish, June-August.

Polanisia dodecandra (L.) DC. ssp. trachysperma (T. & G.).
Iltis, Clammy-weed, Annual; sandy or rocky soils of
plains and hills; infrequent; flowers pink, May-
October,



33
SAXIFRAGACEAE (Saxifrage Family)

BRibes odoratum Wendl. Golden Currant, Buffalo Currant.
Shrub; roadsides and rocky ravines; abundant; flowers
yellow, April-June,

ROSACEAE (Rose Pamily)

Prunus angustifolia Marsh, Sand Plum, Chickasaw Plum,
Shrub; deep sandy soils and dunes; abundant; flowers
white, March-April,

Prunus ylrginiana L., Choke Cherry. Tree; rocky slopes and
bluffs; infrequent; flowers white, April-May.

Rosa arkansans Porter, Wild Rose, Shrub; prairies and road-
sides; infrequent; flowers pink, May-June.

LEGUMINOSAE (Legume Family)

Amorpha canesceng Pursh, Lead Plant, Shrub; prairies and
pastures; abundant; flowers purple, May-August.

Amorpha fruticosa L, False Indigo. Shrub; wet margins of
lake and streams; common; flowers purple, May-June,

Amorpha nana Nutt. Fragrant False Indigo. Shrub; dry
prairies, and sandy or rocky hillsides and bluffs;
locally common; flowers purple, May-July.

Astragalus gracillis Nutt. Perennlal; rocky bluffs and hill-
sides 1n gypsiferous soils; common; flowers purplish,
April-June,

Astragalus lotiflorus Hook, Perennlal; sandy and rocky
solls of open plains; abundant; flowers light lavender
to purplish; April-June,

Astragalus mlssouriensis Nutt., Perennial; rocky or sandy
plains and bluffs; abundant; flowers purple, April-
June,

Astragalus mollissimus Torr. Wooly Loco, Crazy Weed.
Perennial; deep sandy soils and dunes; abundant;
flowers purple or white, April-June.

Baptisia sustralis (L.) Br. var. minor (Lehm,) Fern. Wild
Blue Indigo. Perennial; pralrlies and pastures; infre-
quent; flowers blue, May-June,

Caesalpinia jemesii (T. & G,) Fisher. (Hoffmanseggia
jamesii T. & G.). Perennial shrublet; dry sandy soilss
infrequent; flowers yellow, May-September.



34

Cassia fasciculata Michx, Partridge Pea, Annual; pralries
and roadslides; infrequent; flowers yellow, June-October,

Dalea aurea Nutt. Golden Dalea, Perennial; sandy or rocky
bluffs and hillsides; commonj flowers yellow, May-
July.

enneandra Nutt, Perennial; dry rocky or sandy hill-
sldes and bluffs; common; flowers white to light lav-
ender, May-October.

Dalea lanata Spreng., Wooly Dalea, Perennial; deep loose
sands and dunes; infrequent; flowers red to purple or
rarely white, June-October,

Dalea leporina (Ait.) Bullock, Foxtall Dalea. Annual; dry
rocky or sandy hillsides and bluffs; infrequent; flowers
white to 1lilac, September-October,

Dalea nana Torr, Dwarf Dalea, Perennlal; deep sandy or
rocky solls; infrequent; flowers yellow, May-September,

Desmanthus illinoensis (Michx,) MacM, Illinois Bundle
Flower, Perennlal; open pralries; infrequent; flowers
white, June-August,

Desmanthus leptolobus T, & G. Perennlal; open prairies and
bluffs; infrequent; flowers white, June-August.

Gleditsia triacanthog L, Honey Locust. Tree; wooded
margins of streams and river, and areas near human
habltation; common; flowers green, May-June,

Glyeyrrhize lepidota Pursh., Licorice., Perennlal; deep
sandy solls and stream and river beds; common; flowers
whitish, May-August.

Indigofera miniata Ort. var, leptosepala (Nutt,) B.L. Turner.
Scarlet Pea, Perennlal; deep sandy solls and dunes;
commony flowers red, May-August.

a lanceolata Torr, Cramerla, Perennlal; rocky
hills and bluffs; infrequent; flowers red, June-
September,

Lespedeza capifata Michx., Bush Clover. Perennlal; roadsides
and prairies; infrequent; flowers creamy yellow, July-
September.

Medicago lupulina L. Black Medic. Annual; roadsides and
disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers yellow, April-
October,



35

Medicago sativa L. Alfalfa, Perennlal; roadsides and
cultlvated areas; common; flowers purple, April-
October.

Melilotus albus Desr, White Sweet Clover. Annual or
blennlal; roadsldes and waste areas; abundant; flowers
white, May-October,

Melilotus officinalis (L.) Lam. Yellow Sweet Clover,
Annual or bilennlal; roadsides and waste areas; abundant;
flowers yellow, May-October.

Mimosa borealls Gray., Pink Mimosa, Shrub; dry sandy or
gravelly hilltops and hillsides, open prairies and
pastures; infrequent; flowers purple, May-July.

Oxytropls lambertil Pursh, Crazy Weed, Purple Loco,
Perennial; sandy and rocky hillsides and bluffs; common;j;
flowers purple, May-June.

Petalostemon arenicola Wemple, Pralrle Clover, Perennlalj;
deep sandy solls and dunes; 1nfrequent; flowers red,
June-~September,

Petalostemon multiflorum Nutt. Perennlal; dry prairles and
rocky slopes; infrequent; flowers white, June-
September,

Petalostemon occidentale (Gray ex. Heller) Fern.
Petalostemum candidum (Willd.) Michx. var. oligophyllum
(Torr.5 Herm,). Perennial; open plains; infrequent;
flowers white, May-September,

Petalostemon purpureum (Vent.) Rydb, Purple Prairle Clover.
Perennlal; sandy and rocky hillsides and bluffs; common;
flowers purple, May-September,

Petalostemon tenuifolium Gray. Perennial; dry pralries and
rocky slopes; infrequent; flowers purple, May-
September.

Petalostemon villosum Nutt. Silky Prairie Clover. Perennial;
deep sandy solls and dunes; infrequent; flowers purple,
June~-August.

Pgoralea cuspidata Pursh, Scurf-pea. Perennlal; sandy and
rocky hillsides and bluffs; common; flowers purple,
June~-July,

Psoralea digitata Nutt, Perennial; deep sandy or rocky
soils; infrequent; flowers purple, May-July.

Psoralea hypogaea Nutt, Perennial; dry plains; infrequent;
flowers lavender to purple, May-June.



36

Psoralea lanceolata Pursh. Perennial; sandy and rocky soils
of plains and hillsides; commong flowers lavender to
purple, May-June,

Psoralea linearifolia T. & G. Perennlal; rocky hillsides
and bluffs; infrequent; flowers blue, May-June.

Psoralea tenuiflora Pursh. var. tenuiflora. Scurfy-pea.
Perennial; sandy and rocky soils of plains, hillsides,
and bluffs; common; flowers purple, May-September.

Bobinia pseudoacaclia L. Black Locust, Tree; disturbed urban
areas, farmsteads, and shelter belts; infrequent;
flowers white, May-June.

Schrankia nuttallii (DC) Standl. Sensitive Briar. (S.
uncinata Willd.). Perennial; open prairies and sandy
soil; common; flowers pink, May-September.

Sophora nputtalljiana Turner. White Loco. Perennial; dry
open pralries and pastures; abundant; flowers white,

Strophostyles helvola (L.) Ell, Wild Bean. Annual; deep
sandy grasslands; infrequent; flowers pink, June-October.

Strophostyles leiosperma (T. & G.) Piper. Slick-seed Bean.
Annual; prairies in sandy solls; infrequent; flowers
pinkish, May-September,

Trifolium repens L, White Clover, Perennlal; disturbed
urban areas; infrequent; flowers white, May-October.

Vicia americana Muhl. var. minor Hook, American Vetch.
Perennial; slopes and valleys of plains; adventive;
flowers bluish-purple, May-June.

OXALIDACEAE (Wood Sorrel Family)

Oxalis dlllenil Jacq. Wood Sorrel. Annual; roadsides and
disturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers yellow, May-
November.

Oxalls strlcta L. Yellow Wood Sorrel. Perennlal; road-
sldes and disturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers
yellow, May-October.

LINACEAE (Flax Family)

Linum rigidum Pursh., Flax, Annual; dry sandy and rocky
pralries; abundant; flowers yellow, May-September,



37

Linum sulcatum Bidd. Yellow Flax. Annual; prairies and
pastures; infrequent; flowers yellow, May-September.

Linum usitatissimum L., Common Flax, Linseed. Annual; dis-
turbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers blue, May-
September,

ZYGOPHYLLACEAE (Caltrop Family)

ITribulus terrestris L. Goat Head, Puncture Weed, Annualj;
roadsides and disturbed areas; common; flowers yellow,
June-September.

POLYGALACEAE (Milkwort Family)

Polygala alba Nutt, Milkwort. Perennial; sandy and rocky
bluffs and hillsides; common; flowers white, June-
November,

Polygala verticillata L, Annual; rocky hills and prairies;
infrequent; flowers purplish, June-October.

EUPHORBIACEAE (Spurge Family)

Croton texensis (K1.) Muell, Arg. Skunkweed. Annual; dry
open rocky or sandy solls; common; flowers May-October.

Euphorbia dentata Michx., Toothed Spurge. Annual; molst or
dry solls along roadsides, waste places, and disturbed
areas; infrequent; flowers green, July-October.

Euphorbia fendlerl T. & G. Perennial; sandy to rocky
prairies and dunes; common; flowers green, May-
September.

Euphorbls glyptosperma Engelm, Annual; sandy praliries,
roadsides, and waste areas; abundant; flowers green,
June-September,

Fuphorbia hexagona Nutt. Annual; dry sandy solls of road-
sides and prairies; common; flowers green, July-
September.,

Buphorbla Jlata Engelm. Perennial; dry rocky or sandy
Prairies; infrequent; flowers green, May-September.

Euphorbia marginata Pursh. Snow-on-the-mountain. Annualj;
dry sandy to rocky solls of disturbed pasture; common;
flowers green and white, June-October.

Euphorbia missurica Raf, var. intermedia (Engelm.) Wheeler.
Prairie Spurge. Annual; very dry sandy solils of dunes,
pralries, and roadsides; infrequent; flowers green,
May=-September,



38

Euphorbia nutans Lag., Nodding Spurge. Annual; moist sandy
solls of waste areas, roadsides, and river and stream
margins; infrequent; flowers green, May-October.

Euphorbia prostrata Alt., Prostrate Spurge. Annual; road-
8ides and disturbed areas; common; flowers green, June-
October,

Euphorbia serpens H.B.K. Spreading Spurge. Annuval; road-
gides and disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers green,
May-October,

Euphorbia spathulata Lam. Leafy Spurge., Annual; moist
sandy soills of roadsides and grazed prairies; infre-
quent; flowers green, May-July.

Euphorbia stictogpora Engelm, Narrow-seeded Spurge.
Annual; roadsides, disturbed and waste areas; common;
flowers green, July-October,

Stillingia sylvatica L., Queen's Delight. Perennial; loose
sandy solls; infrequent; flowers green, May-June.,

Tragla ramosa Torr. Noseburn. Perennial; open disturbed
areas; infrequent; flowers May-September,

ANACARDIACEAE (Sumac Family)
Bhus aromatica Ait. var. serotina (Greene) Rehd. Fragrant

Sumac, Polecat Bush. Shrub; deep rocky ravines and
sandy scrub; abundant; flowers yellow, April-May.

Bhus glabra L., Smooth Sumac., Shrub; dry sandy or rocky
hillsides and bluffs; common; flowers greenish, May-

July.
xicod on rydberszii (Small ex. Rydb.,) Greene, Poison
Ivy. (Bhus radicens L. var, rydbergil (Small) Rehd.).

Perennial vine; rocky banks and ravines; locally com-
monj flowers green, May-June.

SAPINDACEAE (Soap-berry Family)

Sapindus drummondii Hook, & Arn. Soap-berry. Tree; open
sandy flelds, stream margins and fencerows; common;
flowers white, April-May.

BHAMNACEAE (Buckthorn Family)

Ceanothug herbaceus Raf. var. pubescens (T. & G.) Shinners.
Bedroot. 8Shrub; rocky hillsides, bluffs, and ravines;
common; flowers white, April-May,



39
VITACEAE (Grape Family)

Parthenocissus vitacea (Knerr) Hitchc., Woodbine, Thicket
Creeper. Perennial vine; disturbed urban areas; infre-
quent; flowers greenlsh-yellow, May-July.

Vitis acerifolia Raf, Bush Grape. Perennial bushy vine;
dry hillsides, rocky bluffs, and prairie ravines;
locally common; dioeeious, flowers green, May-July,

Vitis riparia Michx, Riverbank Grape. Perennlal vine;
rocky solls and ravines; infrequent; diloecious, flowers
green, May.

MALVACEAE (Mallow Family)

Abutllon theophrastl Medlc. Velvet-leaf, Butterprint.
Annual; waste areas and cultivated ground; infrequent
to rare; flowers yellow, June-October,

Callirhoe involucrata (T, & G.) Gray. Wine-cups, Poppy-
mallow. Perennial; open pralries, and hillsides, road-
sldes, and disturbed urban areas; abundant; flowers
reddish-purple, May-August,

Malva neglecta Wallr, Common Mallow, Annual; disturbed
urban areas and roadsldes; infrequent; flowers white
to pink, April-October.

Sphaeralcea coccinea (Pursh) Rydb, Scarlet Globe-mallow,
Perennlal; caliche and gypsiferous outcrops, sandy
Plains and hills, and roadsides; abundant; flowers
orange, April-August,

TAMARICACEAE (Tamarisk Family)

Tamarlx ramosissima Ledeb., Tamarisk, Salt Cedar, Tree or
shrub; moist deep sandy solls of river and stream
margins; abundant; flowers pink, May-October.

VIOLACEAE (Violet Family)

Hybanthus verticillatugs (Ort.) Baill, Green Violet.
Perennial; dry fields and roecky slopes; infrequent;
flowers green, March-Jduly.

Viola pratincola Greene. Common Violet, Perennial; low
molst prairies; infrequent; flowers blue-violet, March-
June,

Viola rafinesdull Greene, Johnny-jump-up, (V. Kitaibeliana
R. & S, var, Rafinesquii (Greene) Fern.). Annual;
lawns, disturbed urban areas and roadsides; common;
flowers violet, March-May.



Lo
LOASACEAE (Stick-leaf Family)

Metzellia decapetala (Pursh) Urban., & Gllg. Sandy Lily,
Tenpetal Mentzelia, Perennlal; deep sandy solls and
exposed road cuts; abundant; flowers white, May-August.

Mentzelia nuda (Pursh) T. & G. Bractless Mentzelia.

Perennial; open prailries in sandy soils; common; flowers
white, June-October.

Mentzelia olligosperms Nutt. Stick-leaf, Chicken-thlef,
Perennial; gravelly slopes and road cuts; common;
flowers orange, May-August.

CACTACEAE (Cactus Family)

0 anths missouriensis (Sweet) Britt. & Rose.
Mamillaria missouriensis Sweet.). Perennial; sandy
or rocky pralries; lnfrequent; flowers red or purple,
June-August.

Coryphantha vivipara (Nutt.) Britt. & Rose. (Mamlllaria
vivipara (Nutt,) Haw.,). Perennial; dry plains; common;
flowers red or purple, June-August.

Opuntia fragilis (Nutt,) Haw., Little Prickly Pear.
dry sandy or rocky plains; common; flowers yellowish-
green, June-August.,

Opuntia macrorhlza Engelm, Prickly Pear. Perennial; rocky
or sandy pralries and pastures; common to abundant;
flowers yellow, May-July.

LYTHRACEAE (Loosestrife Family)

Ammannia coccinea Rottb, Tooth Cup., Annual; sloughs and
wet stream margins; lnfrequent; flowers pink to purple,
June-October,

ONAGRACEAE (Evening Primrose Family)

Calvlophus hartwe (Benth.,) Raven., ssp. lavandulifolius
(T. & G.) Towner. & Raven. (Qepothera lavandulifolisa
T, & G. var. glandulosa Munz,). Perennlal; open rocky
slopes; abundant; flowers yellow, May-August.

Calylophus hartwegii (Benth.) Raven, ssp pubescens (Gray)

Towner., & Raven. (QOenothera Greggli Gray var. lampasana
(Buckl.,) Munz). Perennlal; open sandy places; infre-
quent; flowers yellow, May-August.



41

gﬁ:;glgigg (Nutt.) Raven. Yellow Evening Prim-
rose. Oenothera serrulata Nutt.). Perennial; sandy
or rocky plains, hillsides, and bluffs; abundant;
flowers yellow, May-September.

Gaura coccinea Nutt. ex. Pursh. 8Scarlet Gaura, Perennial;
deep sandy solils and roadsides; abundant; flowers
Pink to red, May-August.

Gaurg parviflora Dougl. Lizard-tall, Velvet-leal Gaura.
Annual; roadsides and disturbed areas; common; flowers
white o plnk, June-October.

Gaurs yvillosa Torr. Wooly Gaura. Perennial; open sandy
places and dunes; 1nfrequent; flowers white to pink,
May-August,

Oenothera alblcaulls Pursh, Pralrle Evenlng Primrose.
Annual; open sandy solls; common; flowers white, fadlng
pink, May-July.

Qenothera blennis L. ssp. gentralis Munz, Evenlng Primrose.
Biennial; dlisturbed and waste places; infrequent;
flowers yellow, June-October.

Oenothera grandis (Britt.) Smyth. Evening Primrose. (Q.
lacinlata var. grandiflora (Wats.) Robins.). Annualj

sandy open places; abundant; flowers yellow, May-

October.,
Oenothera hookeri T. & G. ssp hirsutissima (Gray) Munz.

Blennlal or perennlal; low wet places; infrequents
flowers yellow, fading reddish, July-October.

Oenothera laciniata H1ill, Cut-leaved Evenling Primrose.
Annual; sandy fields and waste places; common; flowers
yellow, May-October.

Oenothera macrocarpa Nutt. var. macrocarpa. Missourl Prim-
rose, ZQ. missourlensis Sims,)., Perennlal; rocky
bluffs, hillsides, and ravines; infrequent; flowers
yellow, May-August,

Oenothera macrocarpa Nutt. var. incana (Gray) Reveal,
Perennial; rocky bluffs, hillsides, and ravines;

locally common; flowers yellow, May-August.

Qenothera pallida Lindl. ssp. latifolia (Rydb.) Munz,
Perennial; sandy open and disturbed places; infrequent;
flowers white, fading pink, April-October.

Oenothera rhombipetala Nutt, Annual or blennial; sandy and
waste places; iInfrequent; flowers yellow, June-
September,



42
Stenosiphon linifolius (Nutt.) Heynh. Perennial; sandy or

shallow rocky solls and roadsides; abundant; flowers
white, July-October,

UMBELLIFERAE (Parsley Family)

Berula erecta (Huds.) Cov, var. incisum (Torr.) Crong.
Water-parsnip. Perennial; low wet places; infrequent;
flowers white, May-November,

Cymopterusgs montanus Nutt., Perennlal; open plains and dis-
turbed urban areas; common to infrequent; flowers white
to slightly purplish, March-May,

Liomatium orlentale Coult, & Rose, Perennlal; dry rocky
Plains; infrequent; flowers white to pink, April-June,

Spermolepis inermis (Nutt.) Robins. Scale-seed., Annual;
dry sandy prairies and fields; infrequent; flowers
white, May-June,

COBRNACEAE (Dogwood Family)

Cornus drumgondil Mey. Rough-leaved Dogwood, Shrub to
tree; dry rocky slopes and ravines; locally commonj
flowers white, May-July.

OLEACEAE (Olive Family)

Fraxinus pennsylvanica Marsh, var. sublntegerrima (Vahl.,)
Fern. Green Ash, Tree; urban areas; shelter belts,
and hillsides and ravines; infrequent; flowers April-
May.

APOCYNACEAE (Dogbane Family)

Apocynum canpabinum L, Indian Hemp. Perennialj open filelds
and roadsides; infrequent; flowers white, May-August.

Apocynum sibiricum Jacq. Dogbane, Perenmnial; rocky or
sandy solls, usually along streams; infrequent; flowers
white, May-August.

ASCLEPIADACEAE (Milkweed Family)

Ascleplas arenaria Torr. Perennlal; deep sandy solls and
dunesg; common; flowers green, June-July,

agsperula (Dcne.) Woods. var. decumbens (Nutt.)
Shinners, Milkweed, Perennial; prairies, plains, and
pastures; infrequent; flowers yellowlsh-green, often
with purple flush, March-July,



43

Asclepias engelmanniana Woods. Milkweed, Perennial; dry
rocky plains and hillsides; abundant; flowers green

with purple flush, May-September.

Ascleplas latifolia (Torr.) Raf. Milkweed. Perennial;
open plains; infrequent; flowers green, May-September,

Asclepias pumila (Gray) Vall, Dwarf Milkweed. Perennial;
sandy solils and open plains; infrequent; flowers white,
June-September,

Ascleplias speclosa Torr. Showy Milkweed, Perennlal; dis-
turbed fields and roadsides; infrequent; flowers
purplish, May-September,.

Ascleplas viridifiora Raf. Green Milkweed. Perennial;
plains, rocky or sandy hillsides, and roadsides; infre-
quent; flowers green, May-August,

CONVOLVULACEAE (Morning Glory Family)

Convolvulus arvensls L. Fileld Bindweed. Perennial vine;
fields, disturbed areas, and roadsides; common; flowers
white, May-September,

Convolvulus edquitans Benth, Bindweed., (C. incanus Vahl.).
Perennial vine; fields, disturbed areas, and road-
sides, especially in sandy soils; common; flowers white,
May-September,

Cuscuta cuspldata Engelm, Doder, Love Vine. Annual
parasitic vine; pastures, flelds, and roadsides; com-
mon; flowers straw-colored to orange, July-September,

Evolvulus puttallianus R, & S. Perennial; rocky or sandy
golls; infrequent; flowers lavender to white, May-
September,

Lpomoea leptophylle Torr. Bush Morning Glory. Perennial;
deep sandy solls and disturbed roadsides; abundant;
flowers lavender, May-July.

POLEMONIACEAE (Phlox Family)

Gilia rigidula Benth., ssp. acerosa (Gray) Wherry. Perennial;
dry rocky or sandy places; infrequent; flowers blue,
May-September,

Ipomopsis longiflora (Torr.) V. Grant. Annual or biennial;
dry rocky or sandy solls of plains, roadsides, and
bottoms of ravines; locally common; flowers white,
May-September,



Ly
HYDROPHYLLACEAE (Waterleaf Family)

Ellisia pnyctelea L., Aunt Lucy. Annual; disturbed urban
areas; infrequent; flowers lavender, April-June.

Nampa stevensi] C.L., Hitchc. Annual; sandy gypsum solls of
plains; infrequent; flowers lavender, May-July.

BORAGINACEAE (Borage Family)

Cryptantha Jjamesil (Torr.) Pays. Perennial; deep sandy
soils and dunes; abundant; flowers white, May-July.

Crypthantha minlma Rydb. Annual; deep sandy solls, canyons
dissecting plains, and disturbed roadside and urban
areas; abundant; flowers white, April-July.

Heliotropium convolvulaceum (Nutt.) Gray. Turnsole,
Hellotrope. Annual; deep sandy soils and dunes;
common; flowers white, June-October.

Heliotropium curassavicum L. Seaside Hellotrope. Perennialj;
sandy solls and pond margins; infrequent; flowers
white, June-July.

Lappula redowskii (Hornem) Greene, Stickseed. Annualj
rocky or sandy solls and disturbed areas; common;
flowers white to blue, April-June,

Lappula texana (Scheele) Britt., Stickseed. Annual; fields
prairies, waste places, and rocky solls; common;
flowers white to blue, April-July.

Lithospermum arvense L. Corn Gromwell, Annual; roadsides
and disturbed urban areas; infrequent; flowers white,
April-June.

Lithospermum incisum Lehm, Yellow Puccoon. Perennialj;
pralries, pastures, and roadsides; common; flowers
yellow, April-June.

VERBENACEAE (Vervain Family)

Phyla cuneifolia (Torr.) Greene. Wedge-leaf Frog-fruit.
(Lippia cuneifolia (Torr.) Steud.). Perennial; low
moist areas and roadside ditches in sandy soils;
infrequent to commonj; flowers lavender, May-September.

Phyla ;agcgolatg (Michx.) Greene., Northern Frog-fruit,
(Lippia lanceolata Michx,). Perennial; sloughs,
marshy areas, and stream beds; infrequent; flowers
pink, May-September.



ks
Verbena bivinnatifida Nutt. Small-flowered Verbena.

Perennial; roadsides, pastures, and waste areas;
abundant; flowers pink to purple, May-September,

Verbena bracteata Lag. & Rodr. Prostrate Vervailn,
Biennlal; roadsides, pastures, and disturbed areas;
abundant; flowers blue to purple, April-October.

Verbena stricta Vent. Hoary Vervain., Perennlal; dry
prairies and waste places; common; flowers blue to
lavender, May-September.

LABIATAE (Mint Family)

Lemium amplexicaule L., Henblt. Annual; roadsides and
disturbed urban areas; common; flowers lavender,
February-November,

Lycopus americanus Muhl, Water Horehound. Annual; marshy
areas, and stream and pond margins; infrequent; flowers
white, June-October.

Monarda citriodora Cerv, Lemon Mint. Annual; sandy or
rocky plains and hillsides, and roadsides; common;
flowers white to pink, June-~October,

Monarda punctata L. ssp. occidentalis Epl. Spotted Beebalm,
Horsemint. Annual, blennial, or perennial; deep dry
sandy solls; abundant; flowers white to pink, July-
October.

Salvia pitcheri Torr. Blue Sage. (S. azurea Lam. var.
grandiflora Benth,). Perennial; prairies and pastures;
infrequent to common; flowers blue, July-September.

Salvia reflexa Hornem. Rocky Mountaln Sage. Annual; sandy
spoils, dry rocky slopes, and disturbed areas; common;
flowers blue, May-October.

SOLANACEAE (Nightshade Family)

Chamaesaracha conioides (Moric.) Britt. False Nightshade.
Perennial; dry plains and bluffs and disturbed areas;
commonj flowers white to yellowish, often with purple
blush, May-September,

Datura stramonium L. Jimson Weed. Annual; heavily disturbed
and waste areas in sandy soils; infrequent; flowers
white, May-October,

Physalis lobata Torr. Purple Ground Cherry. Perennial;
disturhbed areas and roadsides; abundant; flowers purple,
May-September.,



L6

Physalls virginiana Mill, var. hispida Waterfall. Ground
Cherry. Perennial; plains, often in sand; commonj
flowers yellow, May-June,

Physalis virginiana Mill, var, sonorae (Torr.) Waterfall,
Virginia Ground Cherry. Perennlal; prairlies, pastures,
and roadsides; common; flowers yellow, May-September,

Solanum elaeagnifoljum Cav. Silverleaf Nettle., Perennial;
low moist places in filelds, roadsides, and disturbed
areas; abundant; flowers blue, July-September.

Solanum rostratum Dun. Buffalo Bur. Annual; overgrazed
and waste places; common; flowers yellow, May-October,

SCROPHULARIACEAE (Figwort Family)

Agalinis tenuifolia (Vahl,) Raf, Slender Agalinis. (Gerardia
tenujifolja Vahl.). Annual; sloughs, stream margins,
and moist prairies; infrequent; flowers lavender,
August-October,

Bacopa rotundifolia (Michx.) Wettst, Disc Water-Hyssop.
Perennialy sloughs and marshy places; infrequent;
flowers white, July-September,

Castilleja purpurea (Nutt,) G. Don., var. gitrina (Penn,)
Shinners, Indian Paintbrush., (C. citrina Pennell).
Perennial; sandy and rocky hills and prairies; abundant;
flowers and bracts yellow, April-May,

Mimulus glabratus H.B.K, var. fremontii (Benth.) Grant.
Monkey Flower, Perennial; shallow water of streams
or muddy places; infrequent; flowers yellow, May-
October,

Penstemon albidus Nutt., White Beard-tongue. Perennial;
sandy or rocky plalns; common; flowers white to
lavender, April-June,

Penstemon angustifolius Nutt. ssp. caudatus (Heller) Keck,
Perennial; deep sandy soils and dunesj infrequent;
flowers blue to lilac, April-June,

Penstemon buckleyl Penn, Perennial; sand dunes; infrequent;
flowers lavender, April-May,

Veronica anagallis-aquatica L, Water Speedwell, Brook-
pimpernel, Perennlal; standing in water of streams;
common; flowers lavender, March-June.

Veronica arvensls L. Corn Speedwell, Annual; lawns and
disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers blue, March-May,.



L Y4
BIGNONIACEAE (Trumpet Creeper Family)

Catalpa speclosa Warder, Catalpa., Tree; urban areas,
farmsteads, and shelter belts; infrequent; flowers
white, May-June,

MARTYNIACEAE (Unicorn-Plant Family)
Proboscidea louisianica (Mill.) Thell. Devil's Claw,.

Annual; sandy solls, flelds, and disturbed areas; com-
mon; flowers white to purplish, June-September.

PLANTAGINACEAE (Plantain Family)

Plantago patago a Jacq, var. patagonica, Salt-and-pepper
Plant. ig. purshil R. & S.). Annual; sandy or rocky
solls of pralries, plains, and hillsides; abundant;
flowers green, May-August.

Plantago rhodosperma Dcne. Red-seeded Plantain., Annual
or biennlal; sandy or rocky solls along streams,
pralries, and roadsides; abundant; flowers white,
May-June.,

RUBIACEAE (Madder Family)
Cephalanthus ocecidentalis L., Buttonbush., Shrub; sloughs

marshy areas, and margins of streams; infrequent;
flowers white, June-August.

Galium aparine L. Cleavers, Bedstraw. Annual; disturbed
urban areas; infrequent; flowers white, May-July.

Hedyotis ni (Lem.) Fosb, (Houstonia nigricans (Lam.)
Fern.). DPerennial; open pralries; common; flowers
white to lavender, May-October.

CAPRIFOLIACEAE (Honeysuckle Family)
Sambucus ganadensis L, Common Elder-berry. Shrub; wet

soll in low places; infrequent; flowers white, May-
July,

CUCURBITACEAE (Gourd Family)
Cucurbita foetidissima H.B.K. Buffalo-gourd. Perennial;

sandy soils in waste places, along roadsides, and dis-
turbed areas; common; flowers yellow, June-July.



48
CAMPANULACEAE (Bellflower Family)

Triodanis holzingerli McVaugh. Venus' Looking-glass.,
(Specularia holzingeri (McVaugh) Fern.). Annualj;
sandy soils in open prairies, and roadsides; commons
flowers lavender to purple, April-July.

Triodanis leptoga (Nutt.) Nieuw, Western Venus' Looking-

glass, (Specularia leptocarpa (Nutt.,) Nieuw,). Annual;
prairies, roadsides, and urban areas; infrequent;
flowers purple, May-August.

jodanis perfoliata (L.) Nieuw, Venus' Looking-glass,
(Specularia perfoliata (L.) Nieuw,). Annual; prairies,

roadsides, and urban areas; infrequent; flowers
purple, April-August.

lobella cardinalls L, Cardinal Flower, Perennial; margins
of streams; infrequent; flowers red, July-October.

COMPOSITAE (Sunflower Family)
Achillea millefolium L. ssp. lanulosa (Nutt.) Piper.

Yarrow, Perennial; open prairies and plains; infre-
quent; flowers white, May-November,

Ambrosja grayl (A. Nels,) Shinners., Ragweed. (Franserisas
tomentosa Gray). Perennial; cultivated and low wet
places in plains; infrequent; flowers green, June-

September,

Ambrosla psilostachya DC., Western Ragweed. Perennialj;
pastures and disturbed areas; common; flowers green,
June-September,

Ambrosia trifida L. Glant Ragweed, Perennial; roadsides
and disturbed areas; common; flowers green, June-
September,

Aphapostephus skirrobasig (DC.) Trel, Lazy Daisy. Annualj;
open sandy areas; infrequent; flowers white (ray) and
yellow (disk), March-June,

Artemisia campestris L. ssp. caudata (Michx.) Hall, & Clem.
Sagebrush. EA. caudata Michx.). Biennial or
perennial; deep sandy solls; flowers yellowish, July-

October,
Artemisia carruthij Wood. (A. kansana Britt.). Perennial;

sandy or rocky prairle; infrequent; flowers yellowish,
July-September,



ko

Artemisia f£ilifolia Torr. Sand Sage. Perennlal shrub; deep
sandy soils and dry sandy or rocky plains; abundant;
flowers yellowish, April-October.

Artemisia ludoviclana Nutt. var, ludoviciana. White Sage.
Perennial; roadsides, prairies, and pastures; common;
flowers yellowish, June-September,

Aster ericoides L, var, ericoldes. Wreath Aster,
Perennlal; roadsides, prairies, and pastures; common;
flowers lavender (ray) and yellow (disk), July-October.

Aster fendlerl Gray. Perennlal; rocky gypsiferous praliries
and breaks; common; flowers lavender (ray) and yellow
(disk), September-October,

Aster oblongifolius Nutt. Oblong-leafed Aster. Perennial;
rocky prairies; infrequent; flowers blue, July-
November.

Aster subulatug Michx. var. ligulatus Shinners. (A. exjlis
Ell.). Annual; low wet places; common; flowers blue
(ray) and yellow (disk), June-October.

Baccharis salicina T. & G. Willow Baccharls, Groundsel
Tree. Shrub; wet sandy soll, especlally near water;
common; flowers white, July-August.

Baccharis wrightil Gray. Shrubby perennial; sandy or
gravelly hillsides; infrequent; flowers white, July-
August.

Berlandiera texana DC. Green Eyes. Perennlal; deep sandy
soils; infrequent; flowers yellow (ray) and brown
(disks, June-October.

Bidens bipinnata L. Spanish Needles. Annual; low wet
areas, and lake and stream margins; infrequent; flowers
yellow, August-October.

Bidens cernua L, Sticktight. Annual; low wet areas, and
lake and stream margins: infrequent; flowers yellow,
August-October,

Bidens comosa (Gray) Wieg. Beggars Tick. Annual; margins
of lake and streams; infrequent; flowers yellow,
August-October.

Bidens frondosa L. Beggars Tick. Annual; margins of lake
and streams; common; flowers yellow, August-October.



50

Chrysopsis stenophylla (Gray) Greene. Golden Aster. (C.
villosa (Pursh) Nutt. var. stenophylla Gray and
Heterotheca stenophylla (Gray) Shinners). Perennial;
deep sandy solls and rocky hills; common; flowers
yellow, June-October,

Chrysopsis yillosa (Pursh) Nutt. Golden Aster., Perennialj;
deep sandy soils and rocky hllls; abundant; flowers
yellow, June=-October.

Cirsium ochrocentrum Gray. Yellow-spined Thistle.
Perennial; open disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers
purple to whitish, June-September,

Cirsiup undulatum (Nutt.) Spreng. Common Thistle.
Perennial; pastures, roadsides, and disturbed areas;
abundant; flowers lavender or white, June-October.

Conyza canadensig (L.) Cronq. Horse Weed. (Erigeron
canadensis Michx.,). Annual; roadsides and cultivated
fields; common; flowers white (ray) and yellow (disk),
June-November,

Conyza ramosigsima Cronq., Dwarf Fleabane. (Erigeron
divaricatus Michx,). Annual; roadsides, waste areas,
and disturbed areas; common; flowers white (ray) and
yellow (disk), May-September.

Coreopsis tinctoria Nutt., Tick-seed, Coreopsis, Annual;
low moist areas; infrequent; flowers yellow, of'ten
with reddish-brown spot at base of rays, May-July.

Dyssodla papposa (Vent.) Hitche. Fetid Marigold. Annual
or biennial; roadsides and disturbed areas; commonj
flowers yellow, July-October.

Echinacea angustifolia DC. var. angustifolia. Purple
Coneflower, Perennial; rocky pralries and hillsides;
commons flowers purple, May-August.

Eclipta alba (L.) Hassk, Annual; edges of lake, ponds, and
streams; infrequent; flowers white, July-October.

Engelmannia pinnatifida T. & G. Engelmann Daisy. Perennial;
open plains and roadsides; abundant; flowers yellow,
June-August,

Erigeron bellidiastrum Nutt., Western Fleabane. Annualj;
open sandy solls; common; flowers lavender (ray) and
yellow (disk), May-August,



51

Erigeron divergens T. & G. var, clnereus Gray. Perennlal;
dry open plains; abundant; flowers white (ray) and
yellow (disk), April-June.

Erigeron flagellaris Gray. Running Fleabane. Perennlal;
rocky hills and bluffs; infrequent; flowers white to
blue (ray) and yellow (disk), April-June,

Erigeron strigosus Muhl, Dalsy Fleabane., Annual or peren-
nial; prairies, pastures, and roadsides; infrequent;
flower white (ray) and yellow (disk), May-September.

Evax prolifera Nutt, BRabblt-tobacco, Cotton-rose, Annualj;
rocky plainsi infrequent; flowers March-June,

Flaveria campestris J.R. Johnst, Annual; low waste ground,
disturbed areas, and wet sandy streams; infrequent;
flowers yellow, July-October,

Galllardia pulchella Foug. Indian Blanket, Flrewheel,
Annual; open sandy or rocky plains, roadsides, and
disturbed urban areas; abundant; flowers red, tlipped
with yellow (ray) and yellow (disk), May-July.

Grindelia squarrosa (Pursh) Dun. var, nuda (Wood) Gray.
Curly-cup Gumweed, Annual; open plains and roadsides;
common; flowers yellow, June-October,

uti a dracunculoides (DC,) Blake. Broomweed., Annualj;
waste and disturbed areas; infrequent; flowers yellow,
‘July~-October.

Gutierrezia sarothrae (Pursh) Britt, & Rusby. Perennlal
Broomweed., (Xanthocephalum sarothrae (Pursh) Shinners).
Perennial; open rocky prairies and disturbed pastures;
abundant; flowers yellow, July-October,

Happlopappus g¢iliatus (Nutt.) DC. Annual or biennial; open
sandy or rocky plains, roadsides, and disturbed areas;
common; flowers yellow, August-September,

Happlopappus spinulosis (Pursh) DC, Perennial; open plains

and prairles; abundant; flowers yellow, June-September.,

Haplopappug validus (Bydb,) Cory. Scratch-daisy. Annualj
dry sandy flelds; infrequent; flowers yellow, June-
September,

Hellanthus apnuus L. Common Sunflower, Annual; waste and
disturbed areas, flelds, and roadsides; common; flowers
yellow (ray) and brown zdisk), July-November.

Helianthus maximillianai Schrad., Maximillian Sunflower.
Perennial; rocky plains, hillsides, and ravines; infre-
quent; flowers yellow, July-October,



52

Hellanthus petiolaris Nutt, Plains Sunflower. Annualj;
waste and disturbed areas, flelds, and roadsides;
abundant; flower yellow (ray) and brown (disk), July-
November.

Heterotheca latifolia Buckl, Camphor Weed. Annual; sandy
or open rocky soils; common; flowers yellow, May-

September,
Hymenopappus filifolius Hook. var. polycephalus (Osterh,)

B.L. Turner. Perenmnial; sandy or rocky plains; infre-
quent; flowers white, May-September.

Hymenopappus tenuifolius Pursh, 014 Plainsman. Biennial;
rocky plains and hillsides, and roadsides; abundant;
flowers white, May-August.

Hymenoxys acaulis (Pursh) Parker. Bitterweed. (Tetraneuris
acaulis (Pursh) Greene)., Perennlal; rocky bluffs,
slopes, and roadsides; infrequent; flowers yellow,
May-June,

Hymenoxys scaposa (DC.) Parker., Bitterweed. (Tetraneuris
scaposa (DC.) Greene). Perennial; dry rocky bluffs,
ravines, and roadcuts in gypsiferous soils; abundant;
flowers yellow, March-June.

Iva annua L. Marsh Elder. (I. ciliata Willd.). Annual;
low wet areas and lake, pond, and stream margins;
common; flowers green, July-October,

Iva xanthjfolla Nutt, Annual; sandy stream beds and margins;
infrequent; flowers green, July-September.

Kuhnise eupatorioldes L., var., corymbulosa T, & G. False
Boneset, Perennial; rocky hillsides and bluffs of

Plains; common; flowers white, July-October,

Lactuca ludoviciana (Nutt.) D.C. Western Lettuce. Annual
or biennial; roadsides, waste and disturbed areas;
infrequent to common; flowers yellow, June-August,

Lactuca gerriola L, Prickly Lettuce. (L. scariola L.).
Annual or blennlal; roadsides, waste and disturbed
areas; infrequent to common; flowers yellow, June-
October.

Leucelene colides (Torr.) Greene. White Aster, Rose
Heath, (Aster arenogus (Heller) Blake). Perennialj;
dry rocky open plains' abundant; flowers white (rays
and yellow (disk), May-September.

Liatris punctata Hook, Gay Feather. Perennlial; prairies
and pastures; common to abundant; flowers lavender,
August-October.



53

Lygodesmia juncea (Pursh) D, Don., Skeleton Weed,
Perennial; dry rocky bluffs, hillsides, and roadcuts;
common; flowers pink to lavender, June-August.

Machaerant a tanacetifolia (H.B.K.) Nees. Tahoka Daisy.
Aster tanacetifoliusg H.B.K.). Annual; deep sandy
soils; infrequent; flowers white to blue (ray) and
yellow (disk), May-August.

Melampodium leucanthum T. & G. Black-foot. Perennialj
rocky bluffs, ravines, and hillsides in gypsiferous
soils; common; flowers white or yellow (ray) and
yellow (disk), March-November.

Palafoxia sphacelata (Nutt.,) Cory. Annual; deep sandy
solls and dunes; infrequent; flowers pink to mauve,
May-October,

Psilostrophe willosa Rydb., Paper Flower. Biennial or
perennlal; rocky plains and hills, pastures, and
roadsides; abundant; flowers yellow, May-September,

Pyrrhopappus scaposus DC, False Dandelion., (P. grandiflorus
Nutt.). Perennial; open rocky plains and roadsides;
common to infrequent; flowers yellow, March-May.

Batibida golumnifera (Nutt,) Woot. & Standl. Mexican Hat,
Prairie Coneflower. Biennial or perennial; prairies,
prastures, and roadsides; abundant; flowers yellow,
or with red-brown spot at base (ray), and brown
(disk), June-September,

Seneclo plattensis Nutt, Pralrle Ragwort, Perennialj;
prairies and roadsides; common; flowers yellow, May-
June,

Seneclo riddellil T. & G. Groundsel, Squaw-weed, Perennlalj;
prairlies and roadsides; common; flowers yellow, July-
October,

olidago gra folia (L.) Salisb., var. nospermoides
(Greeneg Croat. (S. gymnospermoides EGreeneS Fern. ).
Perennial; open plains and roadsides; infrequent;
flowers yellow, August-October.

Solidago g;ami%;folia (L.) Salisb, var, media (Greene)
Harris. S. media (Greene) Bush,). Perennial; open

plains and roadsides; infrequent; flowers yellow,
August-October.

Solidago missourjiensis Nutt, Missouri Goldenrod. Perennial;
pralries and roadsides; infrequent; flowers yellow,
July-September,



54
Solidago mollis Bartl, (S. incana T. & G.). Perennial;

open sandy praliries; infrequent; flowers yellow,
September-October,

Solidago petiolaris Ait., Goldenrod. Perennial; dry rocky
prairies; infrequent to common; flowers yellow, May-
November,

Taraxacum officinale Weber, Common Dandelion. Perennial
or blennial; roadsides and disturbed urban areas; com-
mon; flowers yellow, May-October,

Thelesperma pegapotemicum (Spreng.) O. Ktze. Green-thread.
Perennial; rocky gypsiferous plains and hills; abundant;
flowers yellow, May-October,

Townsendis exscapa (Rich.,) Porter. Perennial; rocky bluffs,
ravines, and breaks in rocky gypsiferous solls; com-
mon; flowers white to lavender (ray) and yellow (disk),
March-May.

Iragopogon dubius Scop., Goat's Beard. Perennlal; roadsldes
and disturbed urban areas; abundant; flowers yellow,
May-July.

Yernonia baldwinj Torr. var. ilnterior (Small) Schub.
Ironweed, Perennlal; pastures and roadsides; infrequent;
flowers purple, May-September.

L. Cocklebur, Annual; filelds, waste,
and disturbed areas; common; flowers green, August-
October.

Zinnla grandiflora Nutt, Zinnla, Perennlal; rocky bluffs,
ravines, and breaks in rocky gypsiferous solls; common;
flowers yellow, May-September.



SUMMARY

The checkllist of vascular plants of Clark County,
Kansas, includes 72 families, 269 genera, and 455 species,
Forty-five percent of all species listed belong to three
families: Gramineae, Composlitae, and Leguminosae, The
number of families, genera, and species in each division
are shown 1n Table V, Table VI lists the number of genera
and specles in the ten largest famllies, and the number of
species 1n the twelve largest genera are shown in Table

VII.

Table V, Number of famllies, genera, and specles in each
plant division,

Division Species Genera Famllies
Arthrophyta 1 1 1
Pterophyta 1 1l 1l
Coniferophyta 1 1l 1
Anthophyta

Monocotyledoneae 117 62 12
Dicotyledoneae 335 _194 _57
Total Ls55 269 72

55



56

Table VI. Number of genera and species in the ten largest

families,

Family Genera Species
Gramineae Ll 80
Compositae 48 79
Leguminosae 2k L7
Cyperaceae L 18
BEuphorbiaceae L 15
Onagraceae L 14
Cruclferae 9 12
Polygonaceae 3 12
Scrophulariaceae 6 9
Boraginaceae 4 8

Table VII. Number of specles in the twelve largest genera,

Genus Specles Genus Species
Euphorbia 12 Psoralea 6
Oenothera 9 Eragrostis 5
Ascleplas 7 Panicum 5
Cyperus 7 Sporobolus 5
Polygonum 7 Amaranthus 5
Petalostemon 6 Dalea 5




BIBLIOGRAPHY



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Barkley, T.M. 1968, A manual of the flowering plants of
Kansas, The Kansas State University Endowment
Association, Manhattan, Kansas., 402 p,

Bare, Janet E, and Ronald L., McGregor., 1970. An intro-
duction to the phytogeography of Kansas, University
of Kansas Sclence Bull., 48:1869-949,

Correll, D,S, and M,C, Johnston, 1970, Manual of the
vascular plants of Texas, Texas Research Foundation,
Renner, Texas., 1879 p.

Fernald, M.L. 1950, Gray's manual of botany. Eighth
edition, Am, Book Co,, New York, 1632 p.

Frye, John C, and Walter H, Schoewe. 1953. The baslis for
physiographic subdivision of Kansas. Trans. Kans,
Acad, Sce, 56(2): 246-252,

Gleason, H,A. 1952, The new Britton and Brown illustrated
flora of the Northeastern United States and adjacent
Canada., Lancaster Press Inc., Lancaster, Pennsylvania.
3 vol,

Harrington, H,D. 1964, Manual of the plants of Colorado.
Second edition., Alan Swallow, Denver. 666 p.

Hitchecock, A.S, 1951, Manual of the grasses of the United
States. Second edition, Washington: U,S. Government
Printing Office, 1051 p.

Kansas State Board of Agriculture., 1948, Climate of Kansas,
Printed by State Printer, Ferd Voiland, Topeka, Kansas,
320 p.

Kuchler, A,W, 1967, Some geographic features of the Kansas
prairie., Trans, Kans, Acad, Sci. 70(3):338-401,

McGregor, R,L. 1968. The taxonomy of the genus ggg;ggﬁgg
(Compzsitae). University of Kansas Science Bull, $
113-142,

McGregor, R.L.,, W,T, Barker, T.M, Barkley, and J,S. Wilson,

1975, Checklist of the plants of the Great Plains,
University of Kansas Herbarium, Lawrence, Kansas,

58



59

Petrides, B,A. 1972, A field gulde to trees and shrubs,
Peterson Field Guide Series. Houghton Mifflin Co,,
Boston, Mass, 428 p,

Pohl, R,W, 1968, How to know the grasses, Wm. C, Brown
Co., Dubugue, Iowa, 244 p,

Richards, Edward L, 1968, Vascular plants of Morton
County, Kansas, Trans., Kans, Acad. Sci, 71(2):154-165,

Richardson, J.,W., 1968, The genus Euphorbias of the high
pPlains and prairie plains of Kansas, Nebraska, South

znd North Dakota, Univ. of Kansas Sci. Bull. 48(3):
5=112,

Schoewe, W,H, 1949, The goegraphy of Kansas: Part II
physical geography of Kansas. Trans. Kans. Acad. Scl.
52(3):261-333.

. 1951, The geography of Kansass Part III
hydrogeography. Trans., Kans., Aead. Sci, 54(3):263-329,

Smith, H.T.U. 1940, Geologic studies in Southwestern
Kansas, Kans, Geol, Survey Bull, 34, vol. 41(18):1-244,

Stephens, H.A, 1969, Trees, shrubg, and woody vines in
Kansas, University Press of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas.
250 p.

. 1973. Woody plants of the North Central Plains,
University Press of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas, 530 p.

Steyermark, J.A. 1964, Flora of Missouri, Iowa State
Univ, Press, Ames, Iowa, 1728 p.

Waterfell, U.T, 1969, Keys to the flora of Oklahoma,
Oklahomae State University, Stillwater, Oklahoma, 246 p.



INDEX



Abutilon 29
Achillea 8
Aegllops 20
Agalinis 46
Agropyron 8, 9, 20
AIZOACEAE 30
ALISMATACEAE 18
Alllum 9, 26
AMABANTHACEAE 29
Amaranthus 12, 29, 56
Ambrosia 12, 48

Ammannia 40

Amorpha 8, 9, 10, 33
ANACARDIACEAE 38
Andropogon 8, 9, 11, 12, 20
Anemone 9, 31
Aphanostephus
APOCYNACEAE 42
Apocynum 42
Arenaria 30
Argemone 8, 9, 31
Aristida 21

12, 48

Artemisia 8, 10, 11, 12, 48
ASCLEPIADACEAE 42
Ascleplas 10, 12, 42, 56

Asparagus 26
Aster 10, 49, 52, 53

Astragalus 9, 10, 11, 12, 33
Baccharis 12, 49
Bacopa

Baptlsla 33
Berlandiera 12, 49
Berula 42

Bidens 49
BIGNONIACEAE 47
BORAGINACEAE 44, 56
Bouteloua 8, 9, 21
Bromus 11, 12, 21
Buchloe 8, 9, 21

CACTACEAE 40
Caesalpinia 33
Calamovilfa 11, 12, 21
Callirhoe 9, 39
Calylophus 9, 10, 40
Camelina 31
CAMPANULACEAE 48
CAPPARIDACEAE 32
CAPRIFOLIACEAE 47
Capsella 31

Carex 19

61

CARYOPHYLLACEAE 30
Cassia 34
Castilleja 10, 46
Catalpa 47
Ceanothus
Celtls
Cenchrus 12, 21
Cephalanthus 47
Chamaesaracha 9, 45
CHENOPODIACEAE 29
Chenopodium 29

10, 38
10, 27

Chloris 21
Chorispora 12, 31
Chrysopsis 9, 50

Cirsium 8, 9, 50
Cleome 32
Comandra 28
Commelina 12, 26
COMMELINACEAE 26
COMPOSITAE 48, 56
CONVOLVULACEAE 43
Convolvulus 12, 43
Conyza 12, 50
Coreopsis 50
Corispermum 29
CORNACEAE 42
Cornus 10, 42
Corydalis 31
Coryphantha 40
Cristatella 32
Croton 9, 37
CRUCIFERAE 31, 56
Cryptantha 12, 44
Cucurbita 11, 12, 47
CUCURBITACEAE 47
Cuscuta 43
Cycloloma 12, 29
Cymopterus 42
Cynodon 22
CYPERACEAE 19, 56

Dalea 10, 34, 56
Datura 12, 45
Delphinium 9, 31
Descurainia 12, 32
Desmanthus 34
Digitaria 22
Distichlis 11, 12, 22
Dyssodlia 12, 50

Echinacea 50

Echinochloa 22



Echinodorus 18
Eclipta 50
Eleocharis 20
Eleusline 22

Ellisia 44

Elymus 22
Engelmannia 9, 50
EQUISETACEAE 18
Equisetum 18
Eragrostis 12, 22, 56
Erigeron 10, 12, 50
Eriochloa 22
Eriogonum 28
Erysimum 32
Euphorbia 12, 37, 56
EUPHORBIACEAE 37, 56
Evax 51

Evolvulus 43

Festuca 12, 22
Flaveria 51
Franseria 48
Fraxinus 42
FUMARIACEAE 31

Galllardia 8, 9, 51
Galium 47

Gaura 9, 41
Gerardia U46

Gilia 43

Gleditsia 34
Glycyrrhiza 12, 34
GRAMINEAE 20, 56
Grindelia 51
Gutierrezia 8, 9, 51

Happlopappus 9, 12, 51
Hedyotis 8, 9, 47
Hellanthus 51
Hellotropium 12, 44
Heteranthera 26
Heterotheca 50, 52
Hoffmanseggia 33
Holosteum 11, 30
Hordeum 23
Houstonia 47
Hybanthus 39
HYDROPHYLLACEAE 44
Hymenopappus 52
Hymenoxys 10, 52

62

Indigofera 12, 34
Ipomoea 12, 43
Ipomopsis 10, 43
Iva 52

JUGLANDACEAE 27
Juglans 10, 27
JUNCACEAE 19
Juncus 19
Juniperus 18

Kochlia 8, 29
Krameria 10, 34
Kuhnia 10, 52

LABIATAE 45
Lactuca 52

Lamium 11, 12, 45
Lappula 44
Leersia 23
LEGUMINOSAE 33, 56
Lemna 26

LEMNACEAE 26
Lepidium 32
Leptochloa 23
Leptoloma 23
Lespedeza 34
Lesquerella 8, 10, 32
Leucelene 10, 52
Iiatris 9, 52
LILIACEAE 26
LINACEAE 36

Iinum 9, 36

Lippla 54
Lithospermum 9, 13, 44
LOASACEAE 40
Lobelia 48

Lolium 23
Lomatium 42
Lycopus 45
Lygodesmia 10, 53
LYTHRACEAE 40

Machaeranthera 53
Maclura 27

Malva 39
MALVACEAE 39
Mammillaria 40
Marsilea 18
MARSILEACEAE 18



MARTYNIACEAE 47
Medlcago 34
Melampodium 10, 53
Melilotus 12, 35
Mentzelia 10, 11, 12, 40
Mimosa 35

Mimulus 46
Mirabilis 12, 30
Mollugo 30
Monarda 9, 12, 45
Monolepis 29
MORACEAE 27

Morus 28
Muhlenbergla 23
Munroa 11, 12, 23

Najas 18
NAJADACEAE 18
Nama 44
NYCTAGINACEAE 30

Oenothera 9, 10, 12, 40, 41, 56

OLEACEAE 42
ONAGRACEAE 40, 56
Opuntia &40
OXALIDACEAE 36
Oxalis 36
Oxytropls 10, 35

Palafoxia 12, 53
Panicum 11, 12, 23, 56
PAPAVERACEAE 31
Paronychla 30
Parthenocissus 39
Paspalum 24
Penstemon 10, 46
Petalostemon 9, 12, 35, 56
Petalostemum 35
Phalaris 24

Phleum 24

Pnyla 12, 44
Pnysalis 12, 45
PINACEAE 18
PLANTAGINACEAE 47
Plantago 47

Poa 24

Polanlslia 32
POLEMONIACEAE 43
Polygala 10, 37
POLYGALACEAE 37
POLYGONACEAE 28, 56
Polygonum 12, 28, 56

63

Polypogon 24
PONTEDERIACEAE 26
Populus 8, 9, 11, 27
Portulaca 30
PORTULACACEAE 30
Potamogeton 19
POTAMOGETONACEAE 19
Proboscidea 11, 12, 47
Prunus 8, 11, 33
Psilostrophe 8, 9, 53
Psoralea 8, 9, 10, 12,
35, 56
Pyrrhopappus 53

RANUNCULACEAE 31
Ratibida 8, 9, 53
RHAMNACEAE 38
Rhus 9, 38

Ribes 8, 9, 33
Robinia 36
Rorippa 32

Rosa 33
ROSACEAE 33
RUBIACEAE 47
Rumex 12, 28

Sagittaria 18
SALICACEAE 27
Salix 11, 27
Salsola 8, 11, 12, 29
Salvia 9, 45
Sambucus 47
SANTALACEAE 28
SAPINDACEAE 38
Sapindus 38
SAXIFRAGACEAE 33
Schedonnardus 24
Schrankia 8, 9, 36
Scirpus 20
SCROPHULARIACEAE 46, 56
Seneclo 53
Sesuvium 30
Setaria 24

Silene 30
Sisymbrium 32
Sitanion 24
SOLANACEAE 45
Solanum 12, 46
Solidago 53
Sophora 8, 9, 36
Sorghastrum 24
Sorghum 8, 25



64

Spartina 25 Yucca 8, 9, 11, 26
Specularia 48

Spermolepls 42 Zannichellia 19
Sphaeralcea 8, 9, 39 ZANNICHELLTACEAE 19
Sphenopholls 25 Zinnia 10, 54
Spirodela 26 ZYGOPHYLLACEAE 37

Sporobolus 11, 12, 25, 56
Stellaria 12, 31
Stenosiphon 9, 42
Stillingia 38
Strophostyles 10, 36

Talinum 30
TAMARICACEAE 39
Tamarix 11, 12, 39
Taraxacum 11, 12, 54
Tetraneuris 52
Thelesperma 9, 54
Townsendia 8, 10, 54
Toxlcodendron 38
Tradescantia 12, 26
Tragia 38

Tragopogon 11, 12, 54
Tribulus 12, 37
Tridens 25
Trifolium 36
Triodanls 12, 48
Tripsacum 25
Triticum 25

Typha 26

TYPHACEAE 26

ULMACEAE 27
Ulmus 12, 27
UMBELLIFERAE 42

Verbena 12, 45
VERBENACEAE 44
Vernonia L
Veronica

Vicia 36

Viola 39
VIOLACEAE 39
VITACEAE 139
Vitis 39

Xanthium 12, 54
Xanthocephalum 51



